SPECIAL MAGISTRATE

BOARD AGENDA

Special Magistrate Hearing - Wednesday, November 7, 2018 - 9:00 a.m.
City Hall - City Commission Chambers, 100 North U.S. #1, Fort Pierce, Florida

1. CALL TO ORDER
2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
3. ADMINISTRATIVE BUSINESS
A. ADMINISTRATION OF OATH TO DEPARTMENTAL WITNESSES
B. IDENTIFICATION OF CASES IN COMPLIANCE OR RESCHEDULED
4, PUBLIC HEARINGS - CITATIONS
5. PUBLIC HEARINGS - VIOLATION CASES
A 18-967 120 Desota Street Becker, Donna Shaun Coss
Bldg
B. 17-1400 652 Hernando St A Titone, Mark Shaun Coss
Bldg
C. 18-1182 715 S 23rd Street Lade, Jean Shaun Coss
Bldg
D. 18-968 3009 Quincy Ave Esquibel, Benjamin Shaun Coss
Bldg
E. 17-1328 1103 N 2nd Street Egan Packing LLC Shaun Coss
Bldg
F. 18-1120 1611 N 19th Street Randolph, Julia Shaun Coss
Bldg
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18-1183 507 Roselyn Avenue Hatfield, James E Shaun Coss

Bldg

17-2237 317 N 18th St. Flores, Raymond Shaun Coss
BLDG

18-1591 609 S 15th Street Snyder, John D Paul Julin

Bldg

18-1361 903 N 22nd Street Pierre, Fenque Paul Julin

Bldg

18-1507 1007 Avnue C Petit, Kassandra Heather Debevec
CE K and A Petit Trust

18-1290 1400 Binney Drive Phillips, Corliss Heather Debevec
CE

18-2418 402 North US Highway 1 Gandomi, Saeed Heather Debevec
CE

18-2247 2101 Valencia Avenue Bennett Jr (TR), Leroy Heather Debevec
CE Bennett, Mary

18-2246 2206 Valencia Avenue Starling, Patricia Heather Debevec
CE

18-2273 1711 Francis Court Newsome, Lauren Heather Debevec
CE - Repeat

18-2447 3 Harbour Isle Dr 204 White, Sheryl Heather Debevec
CE

18-2404 1212 Avenue | 13th Street Church of God  |Heather Debevec
CE Inc

18-1704 4155 Worlington Terrace Edman, Ramon S Andy Avery

CE Edman, Sytira L Taylor

17-2984 1005 Texas Court Selkin, Martin H Andy Avery

CE
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18-2315
CE

1601 Georgia Ave

De Florio, David

Isaac Saucedo

18-2318 2409 S 13th St Walker, Teresa M Isaac Saucedo
CE
18-1606 109 N 22nd Street Oceana Recovery LLC Isaac Saucedo
CE
118-2206 1610 EI Rancho Dr \Webb, Nikki (EST) lsaac Saucedo

PUBLIC HEARINGS - MASSEY HEARINGS (FINE REDUCTIONS)

18-0369 517 Douglas Court Gordon, Anthony Heather Debevec
Massey

08-2629 1222 Avenue B Delva, Marking Shaun Coss
Massey

(Recall)

PUBLIC HEARINGS - LIEN REDUCTION REQUESTS

02-9119
Lien
Reduction

1912 Tucker Court

Saghir, Muhammad

Margaret Arraiz

16-2143
Lien
Reduction

907 (911) N 13th Street

Love Center Regeneration

Shaun Coss

16-0536
Lien
Reduction

427 N 12th Street -Rear A

L Discount Photo & Video Inc

Shaun Coss

16-0537
Lien
Reduction

427 N 12th Street (Rear B)

L Discount Photo & Video
Inc.

Shaun Coss

06-2514
Lien
Reduction

2404 Oleander Avenue

Stevenson, Joan R (Est)

Peggy Arraiz

07-1521
Lien
Reduction

2404 Oleander Avenue

Stevenson, Joan R. (Est)

Peggy Arraiz

Novembe
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G. 17-1521 2404 Oleander Avenue Stevenson, Joan R. (Est) Peggy Arraiz
Lien
Reduction

8. OTHER CASES

A. 17-0894 2504 Avenue G New Covenant Prayer Center/Shaun Coss
Ext. of Time

9. NEW BUSINESS
10. OLD BUSINESS

Persons who require special accommodations under the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) should
contact the Code Enforcement Office at (772) 467-3149, at least five (5) days prior to the meeting.
Persons who are hearing or speech impaired may use the Florida Relay System by dialing 711.
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Special Magistrate Hearing 5.A.
Meeting Date: 11/07/2018

Re: Case #18-967 - 120 Desota St

Submitted For: Shaun Coss, Building Dept. Coordinator, Building

Information
SUBJECT:
18-967 120 Desota Street Becker, Donna Shaun Coss
Bldg
CASE INFORMATION:
(Case Initiated: ' March 30, 2018 Type of Presentation: |Regular
OWNER:
OWNER: OTHER:

Donna M Becker, Juanita Spera &
Teresa Van Valkenburgh

471 Tequesta Dr

Tequesta, FL 33469

VIOLATIONS:

IPMC 108.1.1 - Dangerous Structure or Premises
IPMC 304.10 - Stairways, Decks, Porches & Balconies
IPMC 304.12 - Handrails & Guards

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
1. Since a sliding glass door provides access to the 2nd floor deck, fall protection must be
provided.

RECOMMENDATION:

The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given
60 days to obtain a permit; obtain approval for all required inspections at least every 180 days
until the permit has been closed; comply with all other permit conditions; and, cure all other
violations described in the Order not requiring a permit or a fine of $100.00 per day be
assessed.

Form Review

Form Started By: Shaun Coss Started On: 10/08/2018 02:13 PM
Final Approval Date: 10/31/2018



Special Magistrate Hearing 5.B.
Meeting Date: 11/07/2018

Re: Case #17-1400 - 652 Hernando St A

Submitted For: Shaun Coss, Building Dept. Coordinator, Building

Information
SUBJECT:

17-1400 652 Hernando St A Titone, Mark Shaun Coss
Bldg

CASE INFORMATION:

(Case Initiated: | June 27, 2017 Type of Presentation: | Regular

OWNER:

OWNER: OTHER:
Mark Titone

606 Dahlia Ln

Vero Beach, FL 32963

VIOLATIONS:

Section 5-1.105.1 Permit Required

IPMC 108.1 Unsafe Structure

IPMC 305.3 Interior Surfaces

IPMC 506.2 Sanitary Drainage System Maintenance
IPMC 605.1 Electrical Equipment

IPMC 605.3 Luminaires

IPMC 704.2.1 Smoke Alarms

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:

1. Remove all unpermitted framing.

2. Install smoke alarms as required.

3. Repair/unclog the sink drain pipe.

4. Repair or replace the light fixtures in the kitchen and bathroom.
5. Replace all water damaged drywall.

6. Eliminate all exposed wiring.

RECOMMENDATION:

The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given
60 days to obtain a permit; obtain approval for all required inspections at least every 180 days
until the permit has been closed; comply with all other permit conditions; and, cure all other
violations described in the Order not requiring a permit or a fine of $100 per day be assessed.




Form Review

Form Started By: Elizabeth Beck Started On: 10/09/2018 09:40 AM
Final Approval Date: 10/31/2018



Special Magistrate Hearing

Meeting Date: 11/07/2018

Re: Case #18-1182 - 715 S 23rd Street

Submitted For: Shaun Coss, Building Dept. Coordinator, Building

5.C.

Information
SUBJECT:
18-1182 715 S 23rd Street Lade, Jean Shaun Coss
Bldg
CASE INFORMATION:
(Case Initiated: | April 12, 2018 Type of Presentation: | Regular
OWNER:
OWNER: OTHER:

Jean Lade, Marie Norzelus
715 S 23rd Street
Ft Pierce, FL 34950

VIOLATIONS:
Section 5-1.105.1 Permit Required

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
Obtain a permit for the screen enclosure.

RECOMMENDATION:

The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given
60 days to obtain a permit; obtain approval for all required inspections at least every 180 days

until the permit has been closed; comply with all other permit conditions; and, cure all other

violations described in the Order not requiring a permit or a fine of $100 per day be assessed.

Form Review

Form Started By: Elizabeth Beck Started On: 10/09/2018 01:57 PM

Final Approval Date: 10/31/2018



Special Magistrate Hearing 5.D.
Meeting Date: 11/07/2018

Re: Case #15-1627 - 3009 Quincy Ave

Submitted For: Shaun Coss, Building Dept. Coordinator, Building

Information
SUBJECT:
18-968 3009 Quincy Ave Esquibel, Benjamin Shaun Coss
Bldg
CASE INFORMATION:
(Case Initiated: ' March 30, 2018 Type of Presentation: | Regular
OWNER:
OWNER: OTHER:

Benjamin Esquibel, Irma Esquibel
1806 S 31st Street
Ft Pierce, FL 34947

VIOLATIONS:
Section(s): 5-1.105.1 Permit Required

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
Obtain a permit for the asphalt driveway that has been poured.

RECOMMENDATION:

The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given
60 days to obtain a permit; obtain approval for all required inspections at least every 180 days
until the permit has been closed; comply with all other permit conditions; and, cure all other
violations described in the Order not requiring a permit or a fine of $100 per day be assessed.

Form Review

Form Started By: Elizabeth Beck Started On: 10/09/2018 04:37 PM
Final Approval Date: 10/31/2018



Special Magistrate Hearing

Meeting Date:

Re:

11/07/2018

Case #17-1328 - 1103 N 2nd Street
Submitted For: Shaun Coss, Building Dept. Coordinator, Building

5.E.

Information
SUBJECT:
17-1328 1103 N 2nd Street Egan Packing LLC Shaun Coss
Bldg
CASE INFORMATION:
(Case Initiated: ' June 18, 2018 Type of Presentation: | Regular
OWNER:
OWNER: OTHER:

Egan Packing LLC
1900 Old Dixie Hwy
Ft Pierce, FL 34946

1900 Old Dixie Hwy
Ft Pierce, FL 34946

Richard M Carnell Jr.

VIOLATIONS:

Section 5-1.105.1 Permit Required

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:

Per the conditions of your Certificate of Occupancy, a permit is required for parking lot striping,
handicap parking, and an accessible route to the public way from an accessible ramp.

RECOMMENDATION:

The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given
60 days to obtain a permit; obtain approval for all required inspections at least every 180 days

until the permit has been closed; comply with all other permit conditions; and, cure all other

violations described in the Order not requiring a permit or a fine of $100.00 per day be assessed

Form Started By: Elizabeth Beck
Final Approval Date: 10/31/2018

Form Review

Started On: 10/10/2018 09:07 AM



Special Magistrate Hearing 5.F.
Meeting Date: 11/07/2018

Re: Case #18-1120 - 1611 N 19th Street

Submitted For: Shaun Coss, Building Dept. Coordinator, Building

Information
SUBJECT:
18-1120 1611 N 19th Street Randolph, Julia Shaun Coss
Bldg
CASE INFORMATION:
(Case Initiated: | April 6, 2018 Type of Presentation: | Regular
OWNER:
OWNER: OTHER:

Julia Randolph
1712 Avenue O
Ft Pierce, FL 34950

VIOLATIONS:
Section 5-1.105.1 Permit Required

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
Obtain a permit for replacing the roof.

RECOMMENDATION:

The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given
60 days to obtain a permit; obtain approval for all required inspections at least every 180 days
until the permit has been closed; comply with all other permit conditions; and, cure all other
violations described in the Order not requiring a permit or a fine of $100 per day be assessed.

Form Review

Form Started By: Elizabeth Beck Started On: 10/10/2018 10:29 AM
Final Approval Date: 11/01/2018



Special Magistrate Hearing
Meeting Date: 11/07/2018

5.G.

Re: Case #18-1183 - 507 Roselyn Avenue
Submitted For: Shaun Coss, Building Dept. Coordinator, Building
Information
SUBJECT:
18-1183 507 Roselyn Avenue Hatfield, James E Shaun Coss
Bldg

CASE INFORMATION:

(Case Initiated: | April 12, 2018

Type of Presentation: |Regular

OWNER:

OWNER:

James Hatfield

PO Box 1506

Ft Pierce, FL 34954

OTHER:

VIOLATIONS:

Section 5-1.105.1 Permit Required
IPMC 304.7 Roofs and Drainage
IPMC 305.3 Interior Surfaces

IPMC 603.1 Mechanical Equipment

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:

1. Repair or replace the roof where it is leaking.

2. Replace all water damaged ceilings.

3. Obtain a permit for ceilings previously replaced without a permit.

4. Repair or replace the stove.

RECOMMENDATION:

The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be

given 60 days to obtain a permit; obtain approval for all required inspections at least every
180 days until the permit has been closed; comply with all other permit conditions; and, cure all

other violations described in the Order not requiring a permit or a fine of $100 per day be

assessed.

Form Review



Form Started By: Elizabeth Beck Started On: 10/10/2018 11:10 AM
Final Approval Date: 11/01/2018



Special Magistrate Hearing 5.H.
Meeting Date: 11/07/2018

Re: Case #17-2237 - 317 N 18th St.

Submitted For: Shaun Coss, Building Dept. Coordinator, Building

Information
SUBJECT:
17-2237
BLDG 317 N 18th St. Flores, Raymond Shaun Coss
CASE INFORMATION:
(Case Initiated: ' November 27,2017  |Type of Presentation: |Regular
OWNER:
OWNER: OCCUPIED BY:

Raymond Flores
Guadalupe S Leal (EST)
317 N 18th St.

Ft. Pierce, FL 34950

VIOLATIONS:
Section(s): 5-1.105.1 Permit Required

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:

1. Obtain a permit to make all necessary repairs to the roof and electrical system due to the roof
leak and water intrusion from the hurricane.

RECOMMENDATION:

The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given
60 days to obtain a permit; obtain any other required permits pursuant to the Florida Building
Code and/or the Code of Ordinances; obtain approval for all required inspections at least every
180 days until the permit has been closed; comply with all other permit conditions; and, cure all
other violations described in the Order not requiring a permit or a fine of $100.00 per day be
assessed.

Form Review

Form Started By: Shaun Coss Started On: 06/18/2018 04:20 PM
Final Approval Date: 08/14/2018



Special Magistrate Hearing 5.1.
Meeting Date: 11/07/2018

Re: Case #18-1591 - 609 S 15th Street

Submitted For: Paul Julin, Building Inspector/Investigator, Building

Information
SUBJECT:
18-1591 609 S 15th Street Snyder, John D Paul Julin
Bldg
CASE INFORMATION:
(Case Initiated: ' June 11, 2018 Type of Presentation: | Regular
OWNER:
OWNER: OTHER:

John D Snyder
1717 S US Hwy 1 #5650
Ft Pierce, FL 34950

VIOLATIONS:
IPMC 309.1 Infestation

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
Please treat the property for the infestation of termites and any other insects.

RECOMMENDATION:

The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given
60 days to obtain a permit; obtain approval for all required inspections at least every 180 days
until the permit has been closed; comply with all other permit conditions; and, cure all other
violations described in the Order not requiring a permit or a fine of $100 per day be assessed.

Form Review

Form Started By: Elizabeth Beck Started On: 10/09/2018 04:25 PM
Final Approval Date: 10/31/2018



Special Magistrate Hearing 5.J.
Meeting Date: 11/07/2018

Re: Case #18-1361 - 903 N 22nd Street

Submitted For: Paul Julin, Building Inspector/Investigator, Building

Information
SUBJECT:
18-1361 903 N 22nd Street Pierre, Fenque Paul Julin
Bldg
CASE INFORMATION:
(Case Initiated: 'May 1, 2018 Type of Presentation: | Regular
OWNER:
OWNER: OTHER:

Fenque Pierre
6605 Bayard Road
Ft Pierce, FL 34951

VIOLATIONS:

IPMC 505.1 Water System
IPMC 605.1 Electrical Equipment
IPMC 603.1 Mechanical Equipment

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:

1. Hire properly licensed electrician to repair or replace the panel. Diagnose all electrical
deficiencies and make all necessary repairs to the lights, outlets, refrigerator, and water heater.
2. Repair or replace the oven.

RECOMMENDATION:

The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given
60 days to obtain a permit; obtain approval for all required inspections at least every 180 days
until the permit has been closed; comply with all other permit conditions; and, cure all other
violations described in the Order not requiring a permit or a fine of $100 per day be assessed.

Form Review

Form Started By: Elizabeth Beck Started On: 10/09/2018 03:37 PM
Final Approval Date: 10/31/2018



Special Magistrate Hearing 5.K.
Meeting Date: 11/07/2018

Re: Case # 18-1507 - 1007 Avenue C

Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement

Information
SUBJECT:
18-1507 Petit, Kassandra
CE 1007 Avnue C K and A Petit Trust Heather Debevec
CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated: | May 24, 2018 Typeof Regular
Presentation:
OWNER:
OWNER: TENANT:
Kassandra Pettit Rosemite Belizaire
K and A Pettit Trust 1007 Avenue C
Po Box 13504 Ft. Pierce, FL 34950
Ft. Pierce, FL 34979

VIOLATIONS:

IPMC 304.7 - Roofs and Drainage
IPMC 304.1 - Exterior Structure - General
IPMC 304.2 - Protective Treatment

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:

1. Obtain a permit from the Building Department and repair the roof.

2. Repair the soffiting around the home where it is falling, repair or replace the wood by the
air conditioning unit that is rotting, and the front door over hang.

3. Paint the front steps that are peeling and discolored.

RECOMMENDATION:

The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given 20 days
to obtain a permit and comply with all permit conditions or a fine of $50.00 per day be assessed.

Form Review

Form Started By: Heather Debevec Started On: 08/08/2018 07:59 AM
Final Approval Date: 10/09/2018




Special Magistrate Hearing
Meeting Date: 11/07/2018

5.L.

Re: Case # 18-1290 - 1400 Binney Drive

Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement
Information

SUBJECT:

2:8E'1290 1400 Binney Drive Phillips, Corliss Heather Debevec

CASE INFORMATION:

Case Initiated: | April 24, 2018 Typeof Regular

Presentation:

OWNER:

OWNER:

Corliss Phillips

1903 Plover Avenue
Ft. Pierce, FL 34949

VIOLATIONS:

IPMC 304.7- Roofs and Drainage
IPMC 304.2 - Protective Treatment

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:

1. Obtain a roof permit and repair the roof.
2. Paint the home, or obtain a permit to stucco the home.

RECOMMENDATION:

The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given 20 days
to obtain a permit and comply with all permit conditions or a fine of $50.00 per day be assessed.

Form Started By: Heather Debevec
Final Approval Date: 10/22/2018

Form Review
Started On: 08/07/2018 09:53 AM




Special Magistrate Hearing 5.M.
Meeting Date: 11/07/2018

Re: Case 18-2418 - 402 North US Highway 1

Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement

Information
SUBJECT:
18-2418 . .
CE 402 North US Highway 1 Gandomi, Saeed Heather Debevec
CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated: | September 27,2018 Type of . Regular
Presentation:
OWNER:
OWNER: TENANT:
Saeed Gandomi Labor Finders
PO Box 643733 402 N US Highway 1
Vero Beach, FL 32964 Ft. Pierce, FL 34950

REGISTERED AGENT:
Diane Tames

601 Heritage Dr Ste 106
Jupiter, FL 33458

VIOLATIONS:

Section 5-370 - Exterior Property and Landscaping
IPMC 304.2 Protective Treatment

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:

1. Mow and trim the weeds from around the property, prune the palm trees, and remove the
dead palm tree and replace it with a live tree.

2. Paint the sign pole in the front, the north wall along the property, pressure wash or paint the
south east corner of the building where it is stained.

RECOMMENDATION:

The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be
given 15 days to comply or a fine of $50.00 per day be assessed.

Form Review

Form Started By: Heather Debevec Started On: 10/12/2018 08:30 AM
Final Approval Date: 11/01/2018






Special Magistrate Hearing 5.N.
Meeting Date: 11/07/2018

Re: Case 18-2247 - 2101 Valencia Avenue

Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement

Information
SUBJECT:
18-2247 2101 Valencia Avenue Bennett Jr (TR), Leroy Heather Debevec
CE Bennett, Mary
CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated: |August 30,2018 Typeof Regular
Presentation:
OWNER:
OWNER:

Leroy Bennett Jr (TR)
Mary Bennett

2101 Valencia Ave
Ft. Pierce, FL 34946

VIOLATIONS:
Section 5-1.104.5 - Unsafe Building (covered windows)

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
1. Remove the shutters from the windows.

RECOMMENDATION:

The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be
given 10 days to obtain a permit and comply with all permit conditions or a fine of $50.00 per
day be assessed.

Form Review

Form Started By: Heather Debevec Started On: 10/12/2018 10:47 AM
Final Approval Date: 11/01/2018



Special Magistrate Hearing
Meeting Date: 11/07/2018

Re: Case18-2246 - 2206 Valencia Avenue
Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement

5.0.

Information
SUBJECT:
2:8E'2246 2206 Valencia Avenue Starling, Patricia Heather Debevec

CASE INFORMATION:

Case Initiated: | August 30,2018

Type of

Presentation:

Regular

OWNER:

OWNER:

Patricia Starling
2206 Valencia Ave
Ft. Pierce, FL 34946

VIOLATIONS:

Section 5-1.104.5 - Unsafe Building ( covered windows)

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:

1. Remove the shutters from the windows.

RECOMMENDATION:

The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be
given 10 days to comply or a fine of $50.00 per day be assessed.

Form Started By: Heather Debevec
Final Approval Date: 11/01/2018

Form Review
Started On: 10/12/2018 11:04 AM




Special Magistrate Hearing 5.P.
Meeting Date: 11/07/2018
Re: Case # 18- 2273 - 1711 Francis Court

Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement

Information
SUBJECT:
18-2273 1711 Francis Court Newsome, Lauren Heather Debevec
CE - Repeat
CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated: | September 5, 2018 Type of . Repeat
Presentation:
OWNER:
VIOLATOR:

Lauren Newsome
1711 Francis Ct.
Ft. Pierce, FL 34949

VIOLATIONS:

Section 9-25:  Proof of Business Activity; Burden of Proof on Applicant
Section 9-27(B): Doing Business without a Tax

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:

1. Remove any and all ads from the internet or any other sources. Immediately stop renting.
2. Obtain a proper Business Tax Receipt.

RECOMMENDATION:

The City requests that a fine equal to one month’s rental be assessed, $1,950. The City also requests an
immediate cease and desist order be imposed and future rentals be terminated immediately. All
advertisements for short term rentals are to be removed. Advertisements on websites dedicated to
vacation and short term rentals are assumed to be for vacation or short term rentals regardless of the
length of stay listed in the advertisement. If rentals continue without a business tax receipt, that all
utilities to the property be suspended.

Form Review

Form Started By: Heather Debevec Started On: 09/05/2018 03:01 PM
Final Approval Date: 09/12/2018



Special Magistrate Hearing 5.Q.
Meeting Date: 11/07/2018
Re: Case # 18-2447 - 3 Harbour Isle Drive 204

Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement

Information
SUBJECT:
2:8E'2447 3 Harbour Isle Dr 204 White, Sheryl Heather Debevec
CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated: | September 28, 2018 Type of . Repeat
Presentation:
OWNER:
OWNER: REALTOR:
Sheryl White Beachfront Mann Realty
3745 Meeting Street 1007 Seaway Drive
Duluth, GA 30096 Fort Pierce, FL 34949
VIOLATIONS:

Section 9-25 Proof of Business Activity; Burden of proof on applicant
Section 9-27 (B) - Doing Business without a Tax

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:

1. Remove all ads and immediately stop renting the property or obtain a valid and proper
Business Tax Receipt from the City Clerk's office.

RECOMMENDATION:

The City requests that a fine equal to one month’s rental, $3500.00, be assessed. The City also requests an
immediate cease and desist order be imposed and future rentals be terminated immediately. All advertisements for
short term rentals are to be removed. Advertisements on websites dedicated to vacation and short term rentals are
assumed to be for vacation or short term rentals regardless of the length of stay listed in the advertisement. If
rentals continue without a business tax receipt, that all utilities to the property be suspended.

Form Review

Form Started By: Heather Debevec Started On: 09/28/2018 01:06 PM
Final Approval Date: 10/31/2018



Special Magistrate Hearing 5.R.
Meeting Date: 11/07/2018

Re: Case # 18-2404 - 1212 Avenue |

Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement

Information
SUBJECT:
18-2404 1212 Avenue | 13th Street Church of God Inc|Heather Debevec
CE
CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated: | September 26,2018 Type of . Regular
Presentation:
OWNER:
OWNER: REGISTERED AGENT:
13th Street Church of God Inc James Adderly
1902 N 13th St 1902 N 13th St
Ft. Pierce, FL 34950 Ft. Pierce, FI 34950
VIOLATIONS:

Section(s): 16-46, 16-47, 16-48 (10)(D) - Non-Operable Vehicles

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
1. Remove or register the white Mercury Grand Marquis.

RECOMMENDATION:

The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be
given 10 days to comply or a fine of $50.00 per day be assessed.

Form Review

Form Started By: Heather Debevec Started On: 10/10/2018 03:33 PM
Final Approval Date: 11/01/2018



Special Magistrate Hearing 5.S.
Meeting Date: 11/07/2018

Re: Case # 18-1704 - 4155 Worlington Terrace

Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement

Information
SUBJECT:
18-1704 4155 Worlington Terrace Edman, Ramon S Andy Avery
CE Edman, Sytira L Taylor
CASE INFORMATION:
(Case Initiated: August 6, 2018 Type of Presentation: |Regular
OWNER:
OWNER: OCCUPIED BY:

Ramon S Edman

Sytira L Taylor-Edman
4155 Worlington Terrace
Ft Pierce, FL 34947

VIOLATIONS:
Section(s): 9-27 (B) — Doing Business without a Tax

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:

1. A Business Tax Receipt must be obtained prior to offering your residence for rentals of
less than six (6) months. Please contact the City Clerk’s office at 772-467-3000 to
determine if any additional information is required prior to obtaining a Business Tax
Receipt.

RECOMMENDATION:

The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given
10 days to comply or a fine of $50.00 per day be assessed and order all utilities to the premises
be suspended while the violation continues.

Form Review

Form Started By: Andy Avery Started On: 09/07/2018 03:04 PM
Final Approval Date: 10/22/2018



Special Magistrate Hearing 5.T.
Meeting Date: 11/07/2018

Re: Case # 17-2984 - 1005 Texas Court

Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement

Information
SUBJECT:
2:7E_2984 1005 Texas Court Selkin, Martin H Andy Avery
CASE INFORMATION:
(Case Initiated: December 4, 2017 Type of Presentation: |Regular
OWNER:
OWNER: OCCUPIED BY:
Martin H Selkin

1005 Texas Court
Ft Pierce, FL 34950

VIOLATIONS:

IPMC 303.1 — Swimming Pools
Section(s): 16-46, 16-47, 16-48 (8) — Nuisance — Stagnant Water

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:

1. Please remove all debris from the pool.
2. Please treat the water to prohibit mosquitoes.
3. Please clean the pool and maintain the pool water in a sanitary condition.

RECOMMENDATION:

The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given
10 days to obtain a permit and comply with all permit conditions or a fine of $50.00 per day be
assessed.

Form Review

Form Started By: Andy Avery Started On: 09/18/2018 11:28 AM
Final Approval Date: 10/31/2018



Special Magistrate Hearing 5.U.
Meeting Date: 11/07/2018

Re: Case # 18-2315 - 1601 Georgia Ave

Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement

Information
SUBJECT:
2:8E'2315 1601 Georgia Ave De Florio, David Isaac Saucedo
CASE INFORMATION:
(Case Initiated: | September 13, 2018  [Type of Presentation: | Regular
OWNER:
OWNER: OCCUPIED BY:
David De Florio Tenants
1775 Throwbridge Rd 1601 Georgia Avenue
Fort Pierce, Fl 34945 Fort Pierce, FL 34950
VIOLATIONS:

Section 16-46, 16-47, 16-48 (1)(5) — Outside Storage

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:

1. Please remove all trash, tools, coolers, boxes, storage bins, ladders, tires, pots, pans and all
other miscellaneous items located throughout the yard.

RECOMMENDATION:

The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given
10 days to comply or a fine of $100 per day be assessed.

Form Review

Form Started By: Isaac Saucedo Started On: 10/12/2018 10:28 AM
Final Approval Date: 11/01/2018



Special Magistrate Hearing 5.V.
Meeting Date: 11/07/2018

Re: Case # 18-2318 - 2409 S 13th St

Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement

Information
SUBJECT:
2:8E'2318 2409 S 13th St Walker, Teresa M Isaac Saucedo
CASE INFORMATION:
(Case Initiated: | September 13, 2018  [Type of Presentation: | Regular
OWNER:
OWNER: OCCUPIED BY:
TERESA M WALKER

2409 S 13TH ST
FORT PIERCE, FL 34982

VIOLATIONS:

Section 16-46, 16-47, 16-48 (1)(5) — Outside Storage
Section 16-46, 16-47, 16-48 (10)(D) — Non-Operable Vehicles

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:

1. Please remove trash, tools, ladders, gas cans and all other miscellaneous items located
throughout the yard.
2. Please remove or register white non-operable vehicles located on side of house.

RECOMMENDATION:

The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given
10 days to comply or a fine of $150 per day be assessed.

Form Review

Form Started By: Isaac Saucedo Started On: 10/11/2018 04:08 PM
Final Approval Date: 11/01/2018



Special Magistrate Hearing 5.W.
Meeting Date: 11/07/2018

Re: Case # 18-1606 - 109 N 22ND St

Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement

Information
SUBJECT:

18-1606

CE 109 N 22nd Street Oceana Recovery LLC Isaac Saucedo

CASE INFORMATION:

(Case Initiated: ' June 12, 2018 Type of Presentation: | Regular

OWNER:

OWNER:

Najum Choudhry
Oceana Recovery LLC
9818 Via Amati

Lake Worth, FL 33467

VIOLATIONS:
Section(s): 16-46, 16-47, 16-48 (1)(5) — Outside Storage

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:

1. Please remove all wood, buckets, tools, mower and all other miscellaneous items located
outside the mobile home.

RECOMMENDATION:

The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given
10 days to comply or a fine of $50 per day be assessed.

Form Review

Form Started By: Isaac Saucedo Started On: 08/22/2018 03:16 PM
Final Approval Date: 10/08/2018



Special Magistrate Hearing 5.X.
Meeting Date: 11/07/2018

Re: Case # 18-2206 - 610 ElI Rancho Dr

Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement

Information
SUBJECT:
118-2206 610 EI Rancho Dr \Webb, Nikki (EST) Isaac Saucedo
CASE INFORMATION:
(Case Initiated: ' August 23,2018 Type of Presentation: |Regular
OWNER:
OWNER: OCCUPIED BY:

Nikki Webb (EST)
610 El Rancho Dr
Fort Pierce, Fl 34950

VIOLATIONS:

Section 16-46, 16-47, 16-48 (1)(5) — Outside Storage
Section 16-46, 16-47, 16-48 (4) — Parking on Other Than Pavement

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:

1. Please remove all tools, wood, doors, insulation and all other miscellaneous items located
under carport.
2. Please refrain from parking all vehicles on the grass.

RECOMMENDATION:

The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given
10 days to comply or a fine of $150 per day be assessed.

Form Review

Form Started By: Isaac Saucedo Started On: 10/08/2018 04:25 PM
Final Approval Date: 10/22/2018



Special Magistrate Hearing 6.A.
Meeting Date: 11/07/2018

Information
SUBJECT:
18-0369 517 Douglas Court Gordon, Anthony Heather Debevec
Massey
CASE INFORMATION:
(Case Initiated: ' February 6, 2018 Type of Presentation: Massey
OWNER:
OWNER: OCCUPIED BY:

Anthony Gordon
1920 N 44th Street
Ft. Pierce, FL 34947

VIOLATIONS:
IPMC 304.2 - Protective Treatment

FINDINGS/ORDER:

June 6, 2018 Special Magistrate found Anthony L Gordon responsible for the violation and gave
him 15 days to bring the property into compliance or a fine of $50.00 per day would be
assessed.

ACTION DATES:

June 17, 2018 an inspection was made, the property was not in compliance, the fines began.
July 31, 2018 an inspection was made, the property was now in compliance, the fines stopped.
October 18, 2018 received a request for reduction/rescindment from Mr. Anthony.

Total fines $1,730.00 (includes $30.00 recording fees).

RECOMMENDATION:
To be determined.

Attachments
Administrative Fees
Request
3 Criteria
Aff of CM
Aff of Non Comp
Order



Tax Card

Form Review

Form Started By: Colleen Greer Started On: 10/22/2018 08:52 AM
Final Approval Date: 11/01/2018



Administrative Cost Estimator 11/1/2018

Property Address: 517 DOUGLAS CT # 18-369
Date case originated: 2/6/2018
Date case complied: 7/31/2018

Total time: 5 months

Number of Hearings
Violation Hearings: 1
Massey Hearings: 1
Lien Reduction Hearings:

Mailing Expense

Regular 1st Class: S0.44 7 $3.08

Certified Mail: $5.10 1 $5.10

Photographs (per page) $0.50 6 $3.00
Filing Fees $10.00 3 $30.00
Months Open $50.00 5 $250.00

Covers code officer's monthly inspections and follow-up, file
maintenance, correspondence/communications with property owner /
tenant / management and other departments.

Code Enforcement Secretary
Up to three Hearings $150.00 1 $150.00
Each additional Hearing $75.00 $0.00

Covers hearing prep: NOV, postings, notorizations, order preparation,
minutes, summary sheets, correspondence, filings with Clerk of Court.

Code Compliance Manager $75.00 1 $75.00

Covers review of initial notice, review of case file for recommendation
and review with attorney

City Attorney (per hour) $125.00 1 $125.00

Covers the cost of case preparation (written & oral communication) for
appeals, disputed cases or those with legal representation requiring
review above & beyond the norm.

Hearings $150.00 2 $300.00

Cover SM/CEB review and hearing time, recording secretary, code staff &
management hearing time, attorney hearing time, MIS or SLC set up.

Commision Meeting $250.00 0 $0.00

Fee set by the City Commission

Total Estimated Cost: $941.18



THE SUNRISE CITY

CODE ENFORCEMENT /ll /7

REQUEST FOR A REDUCTION OR RESCINDMENT OF
CODE ENFORCEMENT FINES (MASSEY CASE)

Date 10/ 18]18

Property adqress: 5’ 7 I)DUQ /C% (i@;" ~
Owner(s) of record: /_:}U—bé) DA L /)’Z) yQ/() /) JZ

FORT PIE CE-»f B .

e

Property tax ID #: ﬂd( s ;iﬁ ~ 95 G5 /4
Original purchase date: y Original purchase price:

Property is used for: [Qéingle Family | [] Multi-family | [[] Commercial | []Industrial | [] Vacant Lot

Mailing address: IC}QO I\[ /\W’ @k/@gj‘ }:Z),/-,L /?é/@q )L'/ (%A/Q/717
o,

Name of person , Relationship to ,
requesting reduction: /‘%’I%Qﬁ( | L {a?m/d()/) SL owner(s) @U 70
Telephone #: J Mobile phone #: 772} 57 |2 ,&/QX’X/

. Preferred contact
E-mail:

QAN L SR %g% method:

What are owner(s) intentions for e
property: /F\)@ N \[ﬁ:@@ o moue Farent 10
Are there current code violations? @ [@J{é? Explain: (please attached notice)
Is property listed for sale? m » []Yes | If yes, what is listing price?
Is property under contract for sale? E])Jg [1Yes | If yes, what is the sale price?

AMOUNT OF FINE s | 720.°°
' /480 .22
DOLLAR AMOUNT REQUESTING TO BE WAIVED $ ‘
DOLLAR AMOUNT | AGREE TO PAY s A0,
V 1018/ Bathons (Goret,
Signature of Owner or Representative Date Printed Name

100 NORTH US 1, FORT PIERCE, FLORIDA 34950 « CITYOFFORTPIERCE.COM « TEL: 772.467.3000 » FAX: 772,468.0457




THE SUNRISE CITY

 FORT PIERCE s

CODE ENFORCEMENT

REQUEST FOR REDUCTION OF PENALTY

By completing this form, you are making statements under oath. Failure to be truthful is a violation of Fort Pierce
City Code and Florida Statutes pertaining to perjury, which is a felony punishable by up to fifteen (15) years

imprisonment,
INSTRUCTIONS:

1. Please fill in blanks completely.
9. Be specific when writing your statement. Use additional pages if necessary.

3. If you are claiming medical or financial hardship, attach supporting documentation (i.e. doctor's
statement or proof of income).

4, Complete the appropriate application for lien reduction / rescindment.

8. For lot clearing or demolition liens, contact Kathy D'Arton in the Finance Department (772-467-3076)
for cost / fees breakdown.

6. For code enforcement liens (those imposed by a Special Magistrate or Code Enforcement Board),
contact Colleen Greer (772-467-3149) for cost / fees breakdown.

7. If you do not have access to a Notary Public, one will be provided to you by the Department at no
charge. All forms must be signed in the presence of the Notary fo be valid.

8. Return this form, the application and any other pertinent documentation to the Code Enforcement
Department.

9. Requests for Reduction / Rescindment of code enforcement liens are governed by Rule 17 of the
City's Rules & Regulation for Code Enforcement Board and Special Magistrate.

Property Address: )] Ty ml@b Court Fort Yeree Tl

Property Owner: M)Jd/\()hu b éord@m O,

Mailing Address: ~ \CADD . Uck—ﬁ%h e Yot Rovae W:f Y4/
Telephone #: CellPhone #: 770} 55OY ML 57

E-Mail Address:

Is the property in compliance? l_/§ ¢ S If no, please explain in the narrative of your request.,

100 NORTH US 1, FORT PIERCE, FLORIDA 34950 » CITYOFFORTPIERCE.COM = TEL: 772.467.3000 = FAX: 772.468.0457



[, &V%/Wf /\,/ é)()@{@’/? isg ’ , do hereby submit this Petition in request for a reduction

in the total amoﬁ of the penalty imposed and in support offer the following statement:

77& 1(d h, aoling ./ . AN Aot ) 2
1534 "lu AMQJJ e mu 11/ o Noidin

\%f&ﬂ U w/m )Un% //,éw ~l ﬁ 0 Skt

0l ﬂ/jw %m’ «DWW //a/a ety 440

A

Jldon ) dane n Cgiart Jith e Lode 2hmdmun
e D L 2 dte oy 74 ol bopms

Iy /4// 7/7 ), Y

Signed: — Date: /0“ /c?‘ //{7
e ] 7

Print Name: /2297420 S /. (/7&”&’{,/”//7

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF ST. LUCIE

I fi; £
PERSONALLY APPEARED before me, the undersigned authority / 1;»;5’? u% WY AL __who

acknowledged before me that the information contained herein is true and Correét{ H/or She is [ is not

personally known to me and has produced Fl ‘%\%4.4 245 i Cing ——as
identification. ,
SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this | 5441 day of (1 ket 12014 .

* Notary Public, State of Florida



MASSEY HEARING
CONTESTING OF FINE/NON-COMPLIANCE

Case No: 18-0369 Address: 517 Douglas Court Hearing Date: November 7, 2018

1. THE GRAVITY OR SERIOUSNESS OF THE VIOLATION: MINOR

2. ANY AND ALL ACTIONS TAKEN BY THE VIOLATOR TO CORRECT THE VIOLATIONS(S);
ORIF THE VIOLATION(S) WERE NOTCORRECTED BY THE ORIGINAL VIOLATOR, WHAT
ACTION WAS TAKEN BY ANY OTHER OWNER OR PARTY IN THE INTEREST TO BRING
THE VIOLATION INTO COMPLIANCE? MOWED GRASS, PAINTED BOARD & GABLE
AREA TO BRING INTO COMPLIANCE.

3. THE NUMBER OF TIMES THE VIOLATOR WAS PREVIOUSLY FOUND IN VIOLATION
BY EITHER THE CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD, SPECIAL MAGISTRATE, OR OTHER
QUASI-JUDICIAL OR JUDICIAL PROCESS, OR OTHERWISE ADMITTED GUILT IN
ANY SUCH PROCEEDING? 1



THE SUNRISE CITY

CODE ENFORCEMENT

AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE

RE: 517 DOUGLAS CT JOSEPHE, SHITH, oL
CASE NO: 18-00000369 SAINT LUCIE COUNTY

FILE # 4466941 08/06/2018 11:22:08 AM

OR BOOK 4166 PAGE 3-3 D
RECORDING: $10.00 °¢ Type:NOT

ERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT

IN THE MATTER OF:  ANTHONY L GORDON
1920 N 44TH ST
FT PIERCE, FL 34947

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Heather Debevec, Code Enforcement
Officer for the City of Fort Pierce, Florida, who after being duly sworn deposes and says:

That | have personally examined the property described in the Special Magistrate’s order dated June
06, 2018, in the above mentioned case and find that said property is now in compliance with
Section(s) IPMC 304.2 Protective Treatment of the Code of the City of Fort Pierce, Florida, as of this
date: July 31,2018 ,

The fines referenced in the Order of Violation recorded in Book Page
were not initiated.

Stop the accumulation of fines as imposed by an Affidavit of Non-Compliance recorded in
Book 4162 Page 92328 . This is not a release of lien.

>

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT.

DATED this 31 day of _July , 2018,

2
\t\ 7[\ / AW ,,//;\'MWW

ither Debevec, Code Enforcement Officer

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF ST. LUCIE

SWORN TO and SUBSCRIBED before me

this _] 0~ day of 0,{,/,4 1+ 20 1§ .
LEEN GREER
Colbn Pl sue T, e
5% # GG
L0/ iz,@:; Mfé?é“ﬁsi‘iﬁuesn 13.2020

NOTARY PUBLIC — STATE OF FLORIDA Kix “\\;\ Bonded Through

National Notary Assn

C0079819

100 NORTH US 1, FORT PIERCE, FLORIDA 34850 = CITYOFFORTPIERCE.COM = TEL: 772.467.3000 = FAX: 772.468.0467

FORT PIERCE - R



THE SUNRISE CITY

CODE ENFORCEMENT

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-COMPLIANCE

RE: 517 DOUGLAS CT CASENO:  18-00000369

IN THE MATTER OF:  ANTHONY L GORDON
1920 N 44TH ST
FT PIERCE, FL 34947

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Heather Debevec, Code Enforcement
Officer for the City of Fort Pierce, Florida, who after being duly sworn deposes and says:

That | have personally examined the property described in the Special Magistrate's order dated June
06, 2018, in the above mentioned case and find that said property is not in compliance with
Section(s) IPMC 304.2 Protective Treatment of the Code of the City of Fort Pierce, Florida, as
of this date: June 27, 2018,

In accordance with the Order of Violation recorded in Book 4143 Page1112 , fines in the amount
of $50.00 shall commence on this date.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT.

-
DATED this _ A7 day of 5 sanecs ,2018,

" Heather Debevec, Code Enforcement Officer

STATE OF FLORIDA JOSEPH E. SMITH, CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT
NTY
COUNTY OF ST. LUCE B

OR BOOK 4152 PAGE 2328 - 2328 Dac Type: AFF
RECORDING: $10.00

SWORN TO and SUBSCRIBED before me

thls»»f%f& day of - f" ¢ , 20 fft/
J //
L i 02 i COLLEEN GREER

NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF FLORIDA S5P 4§ S1ote of Florida - Notery Pubiic
5, W2 (‘ommlssmn#GGo13803
%r,% Iss My Lomg;ngxgn{:s 11h13 -2020

. R ed Thro
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: A Natlonal Notaty Asan

FORT PIERCE - —

C0079153

100 NORTH US 1, FORT PIERCE, FLORIDA 34950 = CITYOFFORTPIERCE.COM = TEL: 772.467.3000 = FAX: 772.468.0457



i

THE SUNRISE CITY

FORT PIERCE —_ —

CODE ENFORCEMENT ; JOSEPH £, smyy,
3 H,
SAINT Lucig coum%ERK OF THE circu)T COURT

FILE # 4445490
0671 .
OR BOOK 41 41 PAG1E/2018 12:01:12 py

CASE #: 18-0369 RECORDING: $10,09 2" 1112 Doc Type: ORp

Property Address: 517 DOUGLAS CT
Tax ID #: 2409-601-0095-000/1
Legal Description: LINCOLN PARK NO 2 BLK 3 LOT 27 (OR 867-1488)

Violator:  ANTHONY L GORDON
1920 N 44TH ST
FT PIERCE, FL 34947
RE: Violation of Section(s): IPMC 304.2 Protective Treatment

ORDER DETERMINING VIOLATION

THIS CAUSE came before the Special Magistrate pursuant to Florida Statutes 162.07 on June 06, 2018,
upon request of the Code Enforcement Officer. Having heard testimony and having considered any exhibits while
being otherwise advised in the premises, it is accordingly, found and determined that ANTHONY L. GORDON failed
to paint the bare trim piece on the south side and the peeling gable area of the east side in violation of the Code of
Ordinances as specified above, on property located at the above described location. Accordingly it is ORDERED
as follows:

1. The above named violator failed to appear and is deemed to have admitted guilt.

2. In the event the viclation is not remedied within 15 days after the date of this Order, there shall be imposed a
fine pursuant to Section 162.09, Fla. Stat, at a daily, cumulative rate of $50.00. '

3. This Order may be recorded in the Public Records of the County and shall constitute notice to any subsequent
purchasers, successors in interest or assigns wherein the violation concerns real property. If this Order is not
complied with timely, then there shall be issued an Order pursuant to Section 162.09, Fla. Stat, and Rule 16,
Rules of Procedure of the Code Enforcement Board of the City of Fort Pierce, Florida, imposing lien in the
manner provided for by law.

4. The violator is responsible for notifying the Code Enforcement Department promptly at (772) 467-3720, when
the violation is corrected.

5. The violator has 30 days in which to file an appeal of the Special Magistrate's decision to the Circuit Court of St.
Lucie County.

DONE AND ORDERED this {f, _day of %(/;u, ,20_ 18" Nunc Pro Tunc June 6,

Frank Blandino, Esq, Special Magistrate

2018.

| CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE ORDER WAS
MAILED TO THE RESPONDENT ON THIS

7 oavor Yene o0 1Y

— Colter ey

Colleen Greer, Code Enforcement Clerk

C0078748




Property Card

Michelle Franklin, CFA -- Saint Lucie County Property Appraiser -- All rights reserved.

Site Address: 517

DOUGLAS CT
Map ID: 24/09N

Ownership

Anthony L Gordon

1920 N 44th St
Fort Pierce, FL 34947

Current Values

Property ldentification

Parcel ID: 2409-501-0095- Account#: 21111

000-1

Zoning: R4 Use Type: 0100

Legal Description

Sec/Town/Range:

09/35S/40E
Jurisdiction: Fort Pierce

LINCOLN PARK NO 2 BLK 3 LOT 27 (OR 867-1488)

Just/Market:  $34,500 Assessed: $23,111 Year Just/Market Assessed
Exemptions: $0 Taxable: $23,111 2018 $34,500 $23.111
2017  $23,200 $21,010
2016  $19,100 $19,100
Sale History
Date Book/Page Sale Code  Deed Grantor
02-23-2011 3271/1842 0111 QC Gordon,Anthony L
10-15-1993 0867 /1488 XX00 WD Norman Zlinkoff
08-31-1992 0805/ 1646 XX01 QC Alex Vollman
Primary Building Information
Finished Area of this building: 720 SF
Gross Area of this building: 720 SF
Exterior Data
View: Roof Cover: Dim Shingle Roof Structure: Gable
Year Built: 1980 Frame: Grade: C-
Primary Wall: CB Stucco Story Height: 1 Story No. Units: 1

Bedrooms: 2
Full Baths: 1
Half Baths: 0

Type Qty Units Year Blt
CHAINLINK 3' 1 203
Driv-Concret 1 500

Interior Data

A/C %: 0% Electric: MAXIMUM

Historical Values 3-year

Exemptions  Taxable
$0  $23,111
$0  $21,010
$0  $19,100

Price
$100
$15,000
$2,500

Building Type: HC-
Effective Year: 1980
Secondary Wall:

Primary Int Wall:

Heated %: 0% Heat Type: Avg Hgt/Floor: 0
Sprinkled %: N/A% Heat Fuel: Primary Floors: Carpet
Total Areas
Finished/Under Air 720
(SF):

= Gross Area (SF): 720

Land Size (acres): 0.11

Land Size (SF): 4,836

= = Total Building Count: 1

Special Features and Yard Items

This information is believed to be correct at this time but it is subject to change and is not warranted.
© Copyright 2018 Saint Lucie County Property Appraiser. All rights reserved.

https://www.paslc.org/RECard/

Page 1 of 1

10/18/2018




Special Magistrate Hearing 6.B.
Meeting Date: 11/07/2018

Re: Case #08-2629 - 1222 Ave B - Delv

Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement

Information
SUBJECT:
08-2629
Massey 1222 Avenue B Delva, Marking Shaun Coss
(Recall)
CASE INFORMATION:
|Case Initiated: |Ju|y 31, 2008 |Type of Presentation: |Massey Hearing
OWNER:
OWNER: OCCUPIED BY:

Marking Delva
1222 Avenue B
Ft. Pierce, FL 34950

VIOLATIONS:

Section(s): 5-1.101.2.1 Unsafe Building
IPMC 108.1.1 Unsafe Structure

IPMC 302.3 Sidewalks & Driveways
IPMC 304.1 Exterior Structure

IPMC 304.5 Foundation Walls

IPMC 304.7 Roofs & Drainage

IPMC 304.13 Windows, Doors & Frames
IPMC 305.2 Structural Members

IPMC 305.5 Handrails & Guards

IPMC 504.1 Plumbing Fixtures

IPMC 603.1 Mechanical Equipment
IPMC 605.1 Electrical Equipment
IPMC 605.4 Wiring

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:

1. June 7, 2017 Special Magistrate found Marking Delva responsible for the violations
referenced above and gave 90 days to obtain a permit and comply to all permit conditions
or a fine of $100.00 per day would be assessed.

2. December 20, 2017 an inspection was made, the violations were not in compliance, the
fines began.

3. February 27, 2018 received request from Marking Delva for Special Magistrate to stop
fines from accruing or waive due to her application for the SHIP program being granted.

4. March 7, 2018 the Special Magistrate stopped the fines from accruing for six (6) months to



allow time to obtain a permit and comply with all permit conditions.

5. April 20, 2018 the SHIP funding was denied.

6. In speaking with the Building Department Investigator, Shaun Coss, it was decided to
recall the case for further instructions.

7. The fines are, as of March 7, 2018, $7,720.00 ($20.00 recording fees).

RECOMMENDATION:
To be determined.

Attachments
Denial
Ext of Time
3 Criteria
Order
Request
Aff of Non Comp
Tax Card

Form Review

Form Started By: Colleen Greer Started On: 02/27/2018 02:45 PM
Final Approval Date: 09/24/2018



THE SUNRISE CI'TY

FORT PIE CE ~

"GRANTS ADMINISTRATION
DIVISION

April 20, 2018

Ms. Markihg Delva
1222 Avenue B
Fort Pierce, Florida 34950

Dear Ms. Delva,

We recently visited your home to perform a pre-inspection, as required for the State
Housing Initiatives Partnership (SHIP) Owner-Occupied Home Rehabilitation Program.

During the inspection, it was determined that a professional structural assessment of the
house was needed to help us determine the extent of repairs needed for the house.

We regret to inform you that the structural assessment of the structure revealed that the
.. cost to reconstruct the floor system, roof and address the extensive termite damage
- .could exceed the actual value of the structure.

Unfortunately, due to the overall structural condition of the house, we are unable to
allocate SHIP funding to improve the exterior of the home;

Enclosed is a copy of the structural assessment pérformed by Architectonic, Inc., for your
information.

Please contact me directly with any questions.

Sincerely,

Libby Woodruff

Manager, Grants Administration Division
ewoodruff@city-ftpierce.com
enclosure

_ cc: Johnna Morris, Director of Finance

100 North US Hwy. 1 - Fort Plerce, Flotida —~ 772-467-3169 — Fax: 772-466-5808 Email: ewoodruff@city-ftpierce.com




THE SUNRISE CITY

FORT PIERCE —0

CODE ENFORCEMENT ;

March 8, 2018

Property address: 1222 AVENUE B
Tax ID 4#: 2409-518-0002-000/5
Legal description:  GOWDY'S S/D LOT 2 (OR 2760-1963: 3000-2417)

MARKING DELVA
1222 AVE B
FT PIERCE, FL 34950

Re: Case # 08-2629

Dear property owner(s):

Please be advised that this matter was continued at the Special Magistrate hearing held on March 7,
2018 and the Special Magistrate ordered that we stop the fines from accruing as of this date and
continue this request for 6 months allowing you time to obtain the permit and comply with the
conditions of the permit.

Once the violations are complied, you may request another hearing to go before the Special
Magistrate for a fine reduction/rescindment.

If you fail to obtain the permit and obtain inspection or allow the permit to expire, at the request of the
Office, the matter will be brought back before the Special Magistrate.

Sincerely,

( "Ww/zﬁ%w/

Colleen Greer
Code Enforcement Clerk

C0077012

100 NORTH US 1, FORT PIERCE, FLORIDA 84950 * CITYOFFORTPIERCE.COM = TEL: 772.467.3000 = FAX: 772.468.0457



MASSEY HEARING
CONTESTING OF FINE/NON-COMPLIANCE

Case No: 08-2629 Address: 1222 Avenue B Date: March 7, 2018

1. THE GRAVITY OR SERIOUSNESS OF THE VIOLATION: Moderate

2. ANY AND ALL ACTIONS TAKEN BY THE VIOLATOR TO CORRECT THE VIOLATIONS(S);
OR IF THE VIOLATION(S) WERE NOTCORRECTED BY THE ORIGINAL VIOLATOR, WHAT
ACTION WAS TAKEN BY ANY OTHER OWNER OR PARTY IN THE INTEREST TO BRING
THE VIOLATION INTO COMPLIANCE? Still in violation. Permit reissued and some

repairs were made: however, the permit has since expired.

3. THE NUMBER OF TIMES THE VIOLATOR WAS PREVIOUSLY FOUND IN VIOLATION
BY EITHER THE CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD, SPECIAL MAGISTRATE, OR OTHER
QUASI-JUDICIAL OR JUDICIAL PROCESS, OR OTHERWISE ADMITTED GUILT IN
ANY SUCH PROCEEDING? N/A
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i
: Government Services Group, Inc.
1 www.WeServeGovernments.com

February 19, 2018

Marking Delva
1222 Ave B
Ft. Pierce, FL. 34950

Re: City of Ft. Pierce SHIP Application - Resident Income Certification (Home Owner)

Dear Ms. Delva,
Enclosed is a form to document your annual income. Please refer to the second pbage, review the

information and sign as Head of Household.,

If there are any questions regarding this request, contact the office at (305)745-2062. Please mail the
requested information as soon as possible to:

Government Services Group, Inc.
22968 Overseas Hwy.
Cudjoe Key, FL 33042

Once again, if you have any questions, please call the office at (305)745-2062. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Deanna Lloyd ; ;

Program Manager
Government Services Group, Inc.

- *‘—»WMM*‘#A~~——~*47 T T T e e e e T e Fppe—y—



G. SHIP Administrator Statement: Based on the representations herein, and upon the proofs and
documentation submitted pursuant to item F, hereof, the family or individual(s) named in item C of this
Resident Income Certification is/are eligible under the provisions of Chapter 420, Part V, Florida Statutes,
the family or individual(s) constitute(s) a: (check one)

Extremely Low Income (ELI) Household means individuals or families whose
annual income does not exceed 30% of the area median income as determined by
the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development with adjustments for
household size.

Maximum income Limit: _20,420

Very Low Income (VLI) Household means individuals or families whose annual
income does not exceed 50% of the area median income as determined by the u.s.
Department of Housing and Urban Development with adjustments for household size.

Maximum Income Limit: 27,100

X Low Income (LI) Household means individuals or families whose annual income
does not exceed 80% of the area median income as determined by the U.S.
Department of Housing and Urban Development with adjustments for household size.
Maximum Income Limit: 43,350

Moderate Income (M) Household means individuals or families whose annual
income does not exceed 120% of the area median income as determined by the U.S.
Department of Housing and Urban Development with adjustments for household size.
Maximum Income Limit:

Based upon the 2,017.00 (vear) income limits for City of Ft. Pierce

(Metropolitan Statistical Area (MSA) or County), Florida.

Signature of the SHIP Administrator or His/Her Designated Representative:

Signature Date

Name

(print or type) Deanna Lloyd

Title Project Manager

H. Household Data (to be comple

Household elects to not participate. (Initials of Household Head)

Head of Household Data

By Race / Ethnicity By Age
White Black Hispanic Asian A T:\?jriglwan Other 0-25 26 - 40 41 -61 62 +
3.00 2.00 1.00

Household Members Data

Special Target/ Special Needs (Check all that apply to any member)

Special Needs Special Needs
Developmentally Homeless Elderly (define) (define)

Farm worker Disabled

NOTE: Information in this Section H is being gathered for statistical use only. No resident is required to give such
information unless they desire to do so. Refusal to provide information in this Section will not affect any right
household has as residents. There is no penalty for households that do not complete the form.

SHIP H-RIC
Rev. 2/2015
Page 3 of 3



Wages /
Salaries Benefits / PUbli
(include tips, enefits ublic
Member commission, Pensions Assistance Other Income | Asset Income
bonuses and
overtime)
1 27,396.70 (Enter the
2 greater of
3 box D(b)
4 or
5 box D(c),
6 above,
7 in box E(e)
8 below)
() (b) (c) (d) (e)
Totals 27,396.70 0.00
Enter total of it E(a) through E(e).
nter total o '| ems E(a) thro g' .( )./ $ 2739670
This amount is the Annual Anticipated Household Income

F. Recipient Statement: The information on this form is to be used to determine maximum income
for eligibility. 1/we have provided, for each person set forth in ltem C, acceptable verification of
current and anticipated annual income. l/we certify that the statements are true and complete to
the best of my/our knowledge and belief and are given under penalty of perjury. ‘

WARNING: Florida Statute 817 provides that willful false statements or misrepresentation

concerning income and assets or liabilities relating to financial condition is a misdemeanor of the

first degree and is punishable by fines and imprisonment provided under S 775.082 or 775.83.

Yy Um De\\Q oo DA~ 23~ IR

Signature of Houséhold Member (over 18 years)

Signature of Head of Hous@y ~
Date
Signature of Spouse or Co-Head of Household
Date
Signature of Household Member (over 18 years)
Date
Signature of Household Member (over 18 years)
Signature of Household Member (over 18 years) i
i
Date g

SHIP H-RIC
, Rev. 2/2015
Page 2 of 3




THE SUNRISE CITY

FORT PIERCE — R

CODE ENFORCEMENT :

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-COMPLIANCE

RE: 1222 AVENUE B CASE NO:  08-00002629

IN THE MATTER OF:  MARKING DELVA
1222 AVE B
FT PIERCE, FL 34950

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Shaun Coss, Building Department
Coordinator for the City of Fort Pierce, Florida, who after being duly sworn deposes and says:

That | have personally examined the property described in the Special Magistrate's order dated June
09, 2017, in the above mentioned case and find that said property is not in compliance with
Section(s) 5-1.101.2.1, IPMC 108.1.1, IPMC 302.3, [IPMC 304.1, IPMC 604.5, IPMC 304.7, IPMC
304.13, IPMC 305.2, IPMC 305.5, [PMC 504.1, IPMC 603.1, IPMC 605.1, IPMC 605.4 of the Code
of the City of Fort Pierce, Florida, as of this date: December 20, 2017.

In accordance with the Order of Violation recorded in Book 4006 Page 1809, fines in the amount of
$100.00 shall commence on this date.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT.

DATED this 20" day of December, 2017.

ir\(\»——/

kghaun Coss, Building Department Coordinator

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF ST. LUCIE JOSEPH

FLEs "U%lgﬂggﬁh%ERK OF THE CIRcuIT courr
SWORN TO and SUBSCRIBED before me OR BOOK 1085, SHOd2018 04:13:49 g
this Ay day of (a0 mss o n 20 /7 . [ECORDING:s100p 1405 DooType: arr

NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF FLORIK

COLLEEN GREER

’ e &4 Notary Public - State of Fiorida
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 26 f9F  Commission # GG 013803

PR My Comm, Expires Nov 13, 2020
~ Bonded through National Notiiry Atsa,

C0075569

100 NORTH US 1, FORT PIERCE, FLORIDA 34950 = CITYOFFORTPIERCE.COM = TEL: 772.467.3000 = FAX: 772.468.0457



Michelle Franklin, CFA -- Saint Lucie County Property Appraiser -- All rights reserved.

Property Identification

Site Address: 1222 Avenue B Parcel ID: 2409-518-0002- Account #:; 21653 Sec/Town/Range: 09/35S/40E
000-5 Map ID: 24/09N Zoning: R4

Use Type: 0100 Jurisdiction: Fort Pierce

Ownership Legal Description

Marking Delva GOWDY'S S/D LOT 2 (OR 2760-1963: 3000-2417)

1222 Avenue B

Fort Pierce, FL. 34950

Current Values Historical Values 3-year

Just/Market:  $32,200 Assessed: $19,419  Year Just/Market Assessed Exemptions Taxable

Exemptions: $19,419 Taxable: $0 2018  $32,200 $19,419 $19,419 $0
2017 $23,700 $19,020 $19,020 $0
2016  $20,800 $18,629 $18,629 $0

Sale History

Date Book/Page Sale Code  Deed Grantor Price
10-17-2006 2760 /1963 XX01 WD Delva Wilnor $100
07-06-1993 0849 /0261 XX01 WD Buchko John $14,300
06-01-1983 0402 /1889 XX01 cv $0

Primary Building Information

Finished Area of this building: 765 SF
Gross Area of this building: 1,499 SF

Exterior Data

View: Roof Cover: Mtl Shingles Roof Structure: Gable Building Type: HD
Year Built: 1928 Frame: Grade: D » Effective Year: 1965
Primary Wall: Wood no Sh Story Height: 1 Story No. Units: | Secondary Wall:
Interior Data
Bedrooms: 2 ' A/IC %: 0%, Electric: MAXIMUM Primary Int Wall: ‘
Full Baths: 1 Heated %: N/A% Heat Type: Avg Het/Floor: 0
Half Baths: 0 Sprinkled %: N/A% Heat Fuel: Primary Floors: Sing Pine 5
|
|

Total Areas

Finished/Under Air 765
(SF): |
Gross Area (SF): 1,499 |
Land Size (acres): 0.15
Land Size (SF): 6,750
Total Building Count: 1

Special Features and Yard Items
Type Qty Units Year Blt

This information is believed to be correct at this time but it is subject to change and is not warranted.
© Copyright 2018 Saint Lucie County Property Appraiser. All rights reserved.




Special Magistrate Hearing 7.A.
Meeting Date: 11/07/2018

Information
SUBJECT:
Eize-r?1 19 1912 Tucker Court Saghir, Muhammad Margaret Arraiz
Reduction
CASE INFORMATION:
(Case Initiated: ' May 2, 2002 Type of Presentation: |Lien Reduction
OWNER:
PREVIOUS OWNER: CURRENT OWNER:
Delfino & Maria Pita Muhammad Saghir
1912 Tucker Court 1912 Tucker Court
Ft. Pierce, FL 34950 Ft. Pierce, FL 34950
REPRESENTATIVE:
Gary Richardson
faithfulhandsfl@gmail.com

VIOLATIONS:

Section(s): 5-368 Property Maintenance - Failure to clean & paint building
Section(s): 16-46, 16-47, 16-48 (1) (5) Failure to remove outside storage.

FINDINGS/ORDER:
July 17, 2002 Special Magistrate found Delfino & Maria Pita responsible for the violations and
gave them 20 days to bring the property into compliance. If not complied a fine of $25.00 per
day would be assessed.

ACTION DATES:

1. August 6, 2002 an inspection was made, the property was not in compliance, the fines
began.

2. August 20, 2002 the "Order Assessing Fine and Imposing Lien" was recorded with the St.
Lucie County Clerk of Court.

3. October 9, 2002 an inspection was made, the property is now in compliance, the fines
stopped.

4. August 20, 2018 received a "request for reduction/rescindment" for code enforcement
fines/liens.

5. October 17, 2018 Special Magistrate meeting was held, property owner did not appear,
rescheduled hearing for November 7, 2018.

6. Total amount due $1,600.00



RECOMMENDATION:
Recommendation - To be determined.

Attachments
Request
Admin Fees
7 Criteria
lien
Aff of CM
Aff of Non Comp
Order
Tax Card

Form Review

Form Started By: Colleen Greer Started On: 08/22/2018 11:44 AM
Final Approval Date: 10/18/2018
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. THE SUNRISE CITY

CODE ENFORCEMENT

REQUEST FOR A REDUCTION OR RESCINDMENT OF
CODE ENFORCEMENT FINES / LIENS

Date: (8 - 20 A0S

Property address: G Ve C\(\ L O

Owner(s) of record: T/\ . \[\a e\ i\' Cj\’;' e

Mailing address: g U C\(\ o O

Property tax ID 4 O\ SO0 15 0 o

Original purchase date: ‘ Original purchase price:

Property is used for: pel Single Family [ 1 Multi-family | [[] Commercial | []Industrial | [ ] Vacant Lot
Name of person < | Relationship to o )

- ion: o0 ) = e
requesting reduction: ”\hw\ o\ Ao | owner(s) AR X X
Telephone #: /“7 ?\\., G - (6o Mobile phone #: S

" - Preferred contact

E-mall ch‘“&&.w\ L\L,M:\D g\ _ method:

What are owner(s) intentions for fl} _(yw;.\ G o

property: - v g\ Re Brepeda

Are there current code violations? {ZI No |[]Yes Explain: (please attached notice) \)

Is property listed for sale? [ 1No jZI Yes | If yes, what is listing price?

Is property under contract for sale? | [ | No [;2] Yes | If yes, what is the sale price?
AMOUNT OF FINE / LIEN $.L Voo #
DOLLAR AMOUNT REQUESTING TO BE WAIVED ' $ Q‘\ 0o ==
DOLLAR AMOUNT | AGREE TO PAY $ O

A S — (,
( \“ﬂ“\,\ N h/,&_sw—’ C"7c,,»»\ T\\(K,uf\‘f)t\

Slgnaturer of@ﬁer or Representattve Date. Printed Name

"l 00 NORTH US 1, FORT PIERCE, FLORIDA 84850 « CITYOFFORTPIERCE. COM = TEL: 772.487.3000 = FAX: T72.468.0457



THE SUNRISE CITY

_FORT PIERCE o

CODE ENFORCEMENT

REQUEST FOR REDUCTION OF PENALTY

By completing this form, you are making statements under oath. Failure to be fruthful is a violation of Fort Pierce
City Code and Florida Statutes pertaining to perjury, which is a felony punishable by up to fifteen (15) years

imprisonment.
INSTRUCTIONS:

1. Please fill in blanks completely.
9. Be specific when writing your statement. Use additional pages if necessary.

3. Ifyou are claiming medical or financial hardship, attach supporting documentation (i.e. doctor's
statement or proof of income).

4. Complete the appropriate application for lien reduction / rescindment.

‘B, For lot clearing or demolition liens, contact Kathy D'Arton in the Finance Department (772-467-3076)
for cost / fees breakdown.

6. For code enforcement liens (those imposéd by a Special Magistrate or Code Enforcement Board),
contact Colleen Greer (772-467-3149) for cost / fees breakdown.

7. If you do not have access to a Notary Public, one will be provided to you by the Department at no
charge. All forms must be signed in the presence of the Notary to be valid.

8. Return this form, the application and any other pertinent documentation to the Code Enforcement
Department, '

9. Requests for Reduction / Rescindment of code enforcement liens are governed by Rule 17 of the
City's Rules & Regulation for Code Enforcement Board and Special Magistrate.

Property Address: @ T L \ - = '
Property Owner: M e e \ (,): s |
Mailing Address: e T e .. Cic
Telephone #: (‘7"7 2\ (p2¢ ~ (1o CellPhone #:

S ST 4 -
E-Mall Address: S\l‘ﬂ&\\ Lk £\ ((‘ den *-j\\ o

s the property in compliance? \‘ [ . Ifno, please explain in fhe narrative of your request.




NEPARAY
R cv Moo , do hereby submit this Petition in request for a reduction
in ’che total ampﬁnt of ’che penalty imposed and in support offer the following statement: -

(ﬁ) ) NIV c_\ L (_\;p\ i _\\ \(\ Ve . *S\ “"JXQ . \\\t; - o\")ad -\_\
G C& ‘\f\t"— H\\ PR (!J \/:\ “\\:\ < '\ M“(\ I Jimn,y\c‘ . A\ )

. ¢ (s
xS YA PRI \U s J\& =y s o po/ ‘Xf-\ L ’\c Co c:\ <

3 | 3

P
”\L\,\

Date: <.s7/ AN T D ey Signed: ) Yfg\ 1,\,,\ )
B (“ o v
\

Print Name: C:ﬁ,. L s N S
g__)

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF ST. LUCIE

PERSONALLY APPEARED before me, the undersigned authority f A Y ?g [ ha *f;?’;f who

acknowledged before me that the information contained heremz is true and correc’g/ He or She is { is not
R

ﬁ? [E{S icons as

P

personally known to me and has produced F
identification.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this , 20 15,

i, COLLEEN GREER
Wetrlié’s,  State of Florida - Notary Public
\,2 Commission # GG 013803
$ My Comm, Expires 11-13-2020

2,

51y,
L7

L3

atife

£l
Yy ey Bonded Through

(7 3 T N
T National Notary Assn Notary Public, State of Florida




OWNER / REPRESENTATIVE REQUEST TO PROCESS APPLICATION

| Property Address: | . ]

| acknowledge that | have been provided a copy of Rule 17 of the Rules of Procedure for the City
of Fort Pierce Code Enforcement Board and Special Magistrates and that | have read the rules
and being advised as such make the following request:

| am requesting that my application for lien reduction be processed administratively through the
[:l Rules of Procedure Sec. 17(b), | understand the requirements to be met and that | waive my right
to a hearing before either the Special Magistrate or Code Enforcement Board.

| am requesting that my application for lien reduction be processed through the Rules of
Procedure Sec. 17(c), | understand the requirements to be met and that my request will be heard
and determination made by either the Special Magistrate or Code Enforcement Board that
authorized Order Assessing Fine and Imposing Lien.

[ am requesting that my appli'ca’cion for lien reduction be processed through the Rules of
[g] Procedure Sec. 17(e) and that my request will be heard and determination made by the City
Commission of the Clty of Fort Pierce.

o \' <‘

_ >Q 3 D

SN \

K \SA \\\(}\)\«W i\ SN cJ“\},‘v——-'—v- . C“?c« I \ C Vv~ g é RN
Signatuvx)e of Ownér or Representative Date Printed \Ngjﬁe

— m M R bt K e X MmN R e R MM M et N Gwmm N e W NN X pma N Gt M M N et X B K R W et R MM N e N e K W N X Wme & e N e

COFP — APPLICATION PROCESS DETERMINATION

Staff has reviewed the request for lien reduction and agrees to process the application as
requested by the signing party.

Staff has reviewed the request for lien reduction and do not agree to process the application as
l::l requested by the signing party. The matter will be placed before either the Special Magistrate or
Code Enforcement Board that authorized the Order Assessing Fine and Imposing Lien.

City Representative Date Printed Name



Administrative Cost Estimator

9/27/2018

Property Address: 1912 TUCKER CT (02-9119)
Date case originated: 5/2/2002
Date case complied: 10/9/2002

Total time: 5 months

Number of Hearings

Violation Hearings: 1
Massey Hearings: 2
Lien Reduction Hearings: 2

Mailing Expense

Regular 1st Class: S0.44 4

Certified Mail: S5.10 4

Photographs (per page) $0.50 5
Filing Fees $10.00 0
Months Open $50ﬁ00 5

Covers code officer's monthly inspections and follow-up, file
maintenance, correspondence/communications with property owner /
tenant / management and other departments.

Code Enforcement Secretary
Up to three Hearings $150.00 1

Each additional Hearing $75.00 0

Covers hearing prep: NOV, postings, notorizations, order preparation,
minutes, summary sheets, correspondence, filings with Clerk of Court.

Code Compliance Manager $75.00 1

Covers review of initial notice, review of case file for recommendation
and review with attorney

City Attorney (per hour) $125.00 1

Covers the cost of case preparation (written & oral communication) for
appeals, disputed cases or those with legal representation requiring
review above & beyond the norm.

Hearings $150.00 3

Cover SM/CEB review and hearing time, recording secretary, code staff &
management hearing time, attorney hearing time, MIS or SLC set up.

Commision Meeting $275.00 2

Covers cost to advertise, copies, review time for
commissioners/attorney/city manager time at hearing, post hearing
correspondence and processing / filing fees.

Total Estimated Cost:

$1.76
$20.40

$§2.50
$0.00

$250.00

$150.00
$0.00

§75.00

$125.00

$450.00

$550.00

$1,624.66




LIEN REDUCTION HEARING
CONTESTING OF FINE/NON-COMPLIANCE
Special Magistrate Hearing Date: September 5, 2018

Case No: 02-9119

Address: 1912 Tucker Court

1.) The gravity or seriousness of the violation:

MINOR

2a.)

Any and all actions taken by the violatorto
correct the violations; OR

NEW OWNER

2b.

~

If the violations were not corrected by the
original violator, what action was taken by
any otherownerorinterested party to
bring the violation into compliance:

N/A

3.)

The length of time necessary to bringthe
property into compliance:

N/A

a)

The number of times the violator was
previously foundinviolation by either the
CEB, SM or other quasi-judicial orjudicial
process, or otherwise admitted guiltinany
such proceeding:

N/A

5.)

The number of violation notices the violator
has receivedinthe past, aswell as their
nature and final disposition of each notice:

N/A

6.)

Whetherorto what extentthere are
extenuating factors preventing timely
compliance, such as unavoidable personal
hardship:

N/A

7.)

Whetherorto what extentthere are
pendingviolation proceedings on the subject
property or any other property within the
cityowned by the respondent:

N/A
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CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
* FORT PIERCE, FLORIDA

WENOe LU © THEMATTER OF: | -
‘gj/,;zz /,y, /((x.¢/ \ffgr\}@?” /}7&'3 ﬁ’é‘
T o R } Kfl‘%kfﬂ C
Féﬂ/’ /ffg(% /(

- y o /% - T T T RmE
1[,' g //C’/é«f") /fé{z,] o havepcrsonaﬂyemmedthepmpertydmibedmthe
‘ cmoﬁm.(msmcrox) '

CodeEnfomementBoardOrdcrdzted T/ 0 2, intheabove mentioned case, and find that
smdpropcrtylsteonphancewrthSecﬁon Elc L!&’(L)i’(glz ofthszOdGQfm?CftY‘ofFOl't
PterceFlonda,asofthe (2 daycf ZO SR 20_£ ' ' '

)’3

Zf:f‘/ﬁ? / 447‘

PN /‘

L have personally e‘{axmned the ptoperty desmbed n the
" CIT¥ OFFICIAL (mspscrm)

Code Enforcement Bosird Order dated _

o ,m the above mentloned case, and ﬁnd that
said property is NOT in complmnee with Sectxon '

o ofthe Code ofthe Cxty ofFort
Plerce,Flonda,asofthe - dayof 20 :
STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY oF- ST. LUCEE
PERSONALLY APPEARED hefore me, the undersigned authority, i r( % il (pexsonaﬂy known) and
acknowledged that (he) (she) did execute the foregomo Aﬁdawr. © . oromalvaewecromy |
SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBEDWe o this Y _dayof_ (0 1o, Qﬁ, ey
-.\ \ OB AUy, ! A
A Nt -
£ m:“;oﬁi\g:f gog o o D .
g isg | ‘5&3(@ (S C @ucless
: 22 e - NOTARY PUBLIC, State of Florida at Large
/:‘, O "

2, Bonged Wy o My Commission Expires:
/*Zp %,,’f}'Fam\“:“.,e( IR I : .




CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
FORT PLERCE FIORIDA |

CEB CASE NO: l/Zi

CASE NO: & l lﬂ

. THE MATTER OF:
_DE /%’A/o S Moo )0/7_{;
/743 ZZa fea 7 _
F7r //cm% ‘ FA d%i'ﬂ? |

L ' , have pcrsonally e‘xammedtheproperty descn'bedmthe
cmromx.(msm:mn) |

Code Enforcement Board Orderdated . mﬂ:eabove mentioned mse, andﬁndthax

said property is NOW i in conplunce with Secuon ' of the Code of the City of Fort

Pierce, Flonda,asofthe dayof T 20 S ‘

L F A//Z/z§7/ / fébf , - .have personally examined the property described in the

OFFIC!AL (INS

Code Enforcement Board Order dated ;ﬁ} / y 17 ,ZMZ | , in the above mentloned case, and find that

said property is NOT in com Jhance with S}ectlon /6 =S (¢ (_) F57 ofthe Code of the Cxty of Fort
Plerce, Flonda, as of the _. dayof ﬁﬂd [4X; o 2002, :

%4@4

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF ST. LUCIE

PERSONALLY APPEARED before me, the undersigned authonty, (e Fr b« (personally known) and
acknowledged that (he) (she) did e‘(ecutﬁmﬁ ‘mmgom,, Affidavit. : ' ‘

CITY OFFICTAL (INSPECTUR) ’
SWORNTOANDSUBSCRIBED!J@&) mf{u@,{’@?ﬁ day of _ 4 e T 2Ry

1§
. fé. ' P ]
Apis C ot

&i\‘\

o lA %
eI

& . NOTARY PUBLIC, State of Florida at Large
- Q&' ‘ My Commission Expires:

02,
‘fc’“ 2




SPECIAL MASTER
CITY OF FORT PIERCE, FLORIDA

SMCASE# ___2-128

RE: Violation of Section(s):  5-368 and 16-48(1) (5)

Violator: Delfino & Maria Pita
1912 Tucker Ct.
Ft Pierce, FL 34950

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 1912 TUCKER COURT
2409~712-0023~-000/4 Tucker Terrace Blk 3
Lot 1

ORDER DETERMINING VIOLATION

THIS CAUSE came before the Special Master pursuant to Florida Statutes 162.07 on _July 17, 2002,
upon request of the Community Code Officer. Having heard testimony and having considered any exhibits while
being otherwise advised in the premises, it is accordingly, found and determined that _Delfino & Maria Pita

failed to clean & paint building and remove outside storage
in violation of the Code of Ordinances as specified above, on property located at the above
described location. In the event the violation is not remedied __ 20 _ days hereinafter, there shall be imposed a fine
_pursuant to Florida Statutes 162.09 at a daily, cumulative rate of $25

This Order may be recorded in the Public Records of the County and shall constitute notice to any subsequent
purchasers, successors in interest or assigns wherein the violation concerns real property, and subsequent purchasers,
successors in interest or assigns. If this Order is not complied with timely, then there shall be issued an Order
pursuant to Florida Statutes 162.09 imposing the fine provided for herein,

DONE AND ORDERED this __17th - day of Iuly ' ,20_02 .
THE VIOLATOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR , |
NOTIFYING THE COMMUNITY RESPONSE @/Z g Wm
DIVISION PROMPTLY AT (772) 460-2200 e |
EXT. 265, WHEN THE VIOLATION IS
CORRECTED. FRANK BLANDINO, ESQ,, |
‘SPECIAL MASTER

T CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE ORDER WAS
MAILED TO THE RESPONDENT ON THIS

> }

/4 DAY OF (., /[:, , 20 .0
= "\///f . i"’f’; ‘fé
e vy ¢ 8l XA

LOIS CAUDILL

THE FOLLOWING CASE FAILED TO
APPEAR AND IS DEEMED TO-HAVE
ADMITTED GUILT TO THE VIOLATION



Property Card

Page 1 of 1

Michelle Franklin, CFA -- Saint Lucie County Property Appraiser -- All rights reserved.

Site Address: 1912

TUCKER CT
Map ID: 24/09S

Ownership

Muhammad Saghir

1912 Tucker CT
Fort Pierce, FL 34950

Property Identification

Parcel ID: 2409-712-0023~ Account #: 22497
000-4
Zoning: R4 Use Type: 0100

Legal Description

Sec/Town/Range:

09/35S/40E
Jurisdiction: Fort Pierce

TUCKER TERRACE BLK 3 LOT 1 (OR 3783-1430)

Current Values
Just/Market:  $59,800 Assessed: $49,731 Year Just/Market Assessed
Exemptions: $0 Taxable: $49,731 2018  $59,800 $49,731
2017  $45,600 $45,210
2016  $41,100 $41,100
Sale History
Date Book/Page Sale Code Deed Grantor
08-31-2015 3783 /1430 o111 QC Hakkani Kaji Golam
05-05-2015 3743 /1240 0111 QC Begun Bushna
06-12-2013 3528/ 0454 0001 WD A To Z Properties Inc
Primary Building Information
Finished Area of this building: 1,168 SF
Gross Area of this building: 1,642 SF
Exterior Data
View: Roof Cover: Dim Shingle Roof Structure: Gable
Year Built: 1968 Frame: Grade: C-
Primary Wall: CB Stucco Story Height: 1 Story No. Units: 1
Interior Data
Bedrooms: 2 A/C %: 100% Electric: MAXIMUM
Full Baths: 1 Heated %: 100% Heat Type: FrcdHotAir
Half Baths: 0 Sprinkled %: N/A% Heat Fuel: ELEC

Special Features and Yard Items

Type Qty Units Year Blt
UTILITY LOW 1 100 1999
CHAINLINK 4' 1 175 2002

Total Areas

Historical Values 3-year

Exemptions  Taxable

$0  $49,731
$0  $45210
$0  $41,100

Price

$100
$100
$11,000

Building Type: HC-
Effective Year: 1970
Secondary Wall:

Primary Int Wall:
Avg Hgt/Floor: 0
Primary Floors: Carpet

Finished/Under Air 1,168
(SF):

Gross Area (SF): 1,642

Land Size (acres): 0.18

Land Size (SF): 7,766

Total Building Count: 1

This information is believed to be correct at this time but it is subject to change and is not warranted.
© Copyright 2018 Saint Lucie County Property Appraiser. All rights reserved.

https://www.paslc.org/RECard/

8/21/2018




Special Magistrate Hearing 7.B.
Meeting Date: 11/07/2018

Information
SUBJECT:

16-2143
Lien 907 (911) N 13th Street Love Center Regeneration  |Shaun Coss
Reduction

CASE INFORMATION:

(Case Initiated: ' September 7, 2016 |Type of Presentation: Lien Reduction

OWNER:

OWNER:

Love Center Regeneration Ministries, Inc.
P. O. Box 2384

Ft. Pierce, FL 34954

VIOLATIONS:

Section(s): 5-1.101.2.1 Unsafe Building

IPMC 108.1.1 Unsafe Structure

IPMC 304.7 Roofs and Drainage

IPMC 304.13 Windows, Doors & Frames

IPMC 305.3 Interior Surfaces

IPMC 403.2 Bathrooms and Toilet Rooms Ventilation
IPMC 506.2 Sanitary Drainage System Maintenance
IPMC 605.1 Electrical Equipment

IPMC 704.2.1 Smoke AlarmsSection(s): 5-1.101.2.1 Unsafe Building
IPMC 108.1.1 Unsafe Structure

IPMC 304.7 Roofs and Drainage

IPMC 304.13 Windows, Doors & Frames

IPMC 305.3 Interior Surfaces

IPMC 403.2 Bathrooms and Toilet Rooms Ventilation
IPMC 506.2 Sanitary Drainage System Maintenance
IPMC 605.1 Electrical Equipment

IPMC 704.2.1 Smoke Alarms

FINDINGS/ORDER:

March 1, 2017 Special Magistrate Blandino found Love Center Regeneration Ministries, Inc.
responsible for the violations referenced above and gave them 60 days to comply or a fine of
$100.00 per day would be assessed.

ACTION DATES:



—

. May 9, 2017 Building Department Investigator Coss granted a 90 days extension.

2. January 26, 2018 an inspection was made, the property was not in compliance, the fines
began.

3. August 6, 2018 an "order assessing fine and imposing lien" was recorded.

4. October 4, 2018 an inspection was made, the property is now in compliance, the fines
stopped.

5. October 11, 2018 received request for reduction/rescindment from Jerome Rhyant.

6. Total accrued fines $25,140.00 (includes $40.00 recording fees).

RECOMMENDATION:
To be determined.

Attachments
Request
Admin Fees
7 Criteria
lien
Aff of CM
Aff of Non Comp
Ext of Time Order
Order

Form Review

Form Started By: Colleen Greer Started On: 10/15/2018 11:24 AM
Final Approval Date: 11/01/2018



THE SUNRISE CITY

/;

CODE ENFORCEMENT

REQUEST FOR A REDUCTION OR RESCINDMENT OF
CODE ENFORCEMENT FINES / LIENS

Date: '

Property address: q D/Y r \‘ ?)’H'\ 5“— : \:r‘" p 1R P( S(I QS
Owner(s) of record: T“h o [ OO (\ o ﬂ‘\\ﬂ/’ (pf PN 1
Mailing address: P(j 3()X QS,% Cf F}* P)gﬂ 0 6L{ ({Sq
Property tax D#: | 9 Ly U] - B[ 2003 ]/()O@/ {4

Original purchase date: gQ- i—1 0% | Original purchase price: /, %ZIDC)O
Property is used for: | [ ] Single Family B’ﬁt/jltkfamily [ ] Commercial | [] Industrial [ ] Vacant Lot
Name of person — - ‘ Relationship to . )
requesting reduction: d@@”o e ?h\ {Q(T\" owner(s) P a ;h? r
Telephone #: L/@O 077(3 Mobile phone #: 3 7 h / f{ qc
o .+ Preferred contact
Eomall /r 7[; @ W '/',"ng’{ method:

What are owner(s) intentions for
property:
Are there current code violations? |[ INo |[[ ] Yes

Chfstian /Q[(/c&@’m/

7

Explain: (please attached notice)

Is property listed for sale? [(ANo | [] Yes | If yes, what is listing price?
Is property under contract for sale? [0 |[]Yes |1f yes, what is the sale price?

AMOUNT OF FINE / LIEN T /Iy 0
. : a0
DOLLAR AMOUNT REQUESTING TO BE WAIVED s 23 >/ ) Y0.
DOLLAR AMOUNT [ AGREE TO PAY $ /)
AN ol Joroume "7%\ ant
Signgture of Ov¥ner &Representative / D@(e. Printed Name

,1 Q0 NGERETH US 1. FORT PIERCE. F1ORIDA 485D « CITYOFFORTRIFEROE CCOM « TEL « 7970 ABT R3O0 » FAXT79 488 1 4R7



THE SUNRISE CITY

CODE ENFORCEMEN'T

REQUEST FOR REDUCTION OF PENALTY

By completing this form, you are making statements under oath. Failure to be truthful is a violation of Fort Pierce
City Code and Florida Statutes pertaining to perjury, which is a felony punishable by up to fifteen (15) years

imprisonment,
INSTRUCTIONS:

1. Please fill in blanks completely.
9. Be specific when writing your statement. Use additional pages if necessary.

3. Ifyou are claiming medical or financial hardship, attach supporting documentation (i.e. doctor's
statement or proof of income).

4, Complete the appropriate application for lien reduction / rescindment,

'B. For lot clearing or demolition liens, contact Kathy D'Arton in the Finance Department (772-467-3076)
for cost / fees breakdown.

6. For code enforcement liens (those imposéd by a Special Magistrate or Code Enforcement Board),
contact Colleen Greer (772-467-3149) for cost / fees breakdown.

7. Ifyou do not have access to a Notary Public, one will be provided to you by the Department at no
charge. All forms must be signed in the presence of the Notary to be valid.

8. Return this form, the application and any other p’ertinen‘c documentation to the Code Enforcement
Department. '

9. Requests for Reduction / Rescindment of code enforcement liens are governed by Rule 17 of the
City's Rules & Regulation for Code Enforcement Board and Special Magistrate.

Property Address: 9{)‘7 /]&/ /4th St F)7L P , d [ ’%/75[)
PoperyOwner: 7 o, [ove [ errtex

vaing rdsess: 22 By 728Y T Pren— § 5Y98Y
Telephone #: Y60 0773  cepronet 570 /7 0%

E Ml Address: 1nts @ B 4100 v immers USA. oM

Is the property in compliance? l d 5 If no, please explain in ‘che narrative of your request.




L _(J i@/ﬁ“) . (P (‘ dm(‘% , do hereby submit this Petition in request for a reduction
in the total amount of the per‘al’cy imposed and in support offer the following statement: .

7 ek oy D wave 4he (o5
Ao 4 (7@7@ ot m y moHer”
Z/l/%/(/% %D/)K Q/D(LQ/ //U})})%/ rnr)b/ﬂomm
‘nspeho) (1) 20107 - 7

/

Date: /()///;//‘g/ Signed e %27/\/
. jgh

Print Nanhe:

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF ST. LUCIE

PERSONALLY APPEARED before me, the undersigned authority \/—6/ ome. ﬁb,u LM}’L’ ﬁ
ot

acknowledged before me that the information contained herein is true and correc He)or She is @
personally known to me and has produced FL Dhweirs License

identification.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this [[M day of _{ Q [jZZZﬁ“ /1 20 /5/ .
COLLEEN GBEER [)
R i o WY/ P

My Comm. Expires 11-13-2020
Bonded Through ) )
/?ﬂ'uf\\\\‘ National Notary Assn _I\ Qtary PUbIlC, State of Florida

2
5
<=
!
ST

=
<

',
”O)
w A

'll n\\‘

Ay,

\)
\\\:’\5 * a7




OWNER / REPRESENTATIVE REQUEST TO PROCESS APPLICATION

| Property Address: l

| acknowledge that | have been provided a copy of Rule 17 of the Rules of Procedure for the City
of Fort Pierce Code Enforcement Board and Special Magistrates and that | have read the rules
and being advised as such make the following request:

| am requesting that my application for lien reduction be processed administratively through the
[:l Rules of Procedure Sec. 17(b), | understand the requirements to be met and that | waive my right
to a hearing before either the Special Magistrate or Code Enforcement Board.

| am requesting that my application for lien reduction be processed through the Rules of
Procedure Sec. 17(c), | understand the requirements to be met and that my request will be heard
and determination made by either the Special Magistrate or Code Enforcement Board that
authorized Order Assessing Fine and Imposing Lien.

[ am requesting that my application for lien reduction be processed through the Rules of
[Xj Procedure Sec. 17(e) and that my request will be heard and determination made by the City
Commission of the City of Fort Pierce. o

_—
A ZVAN 103 _Jerom A Phuant

Sigv’afure of Owner})r Rebfesentative Defe / Printed Name !

X mmt W g X s M Gmmt N MEN R e K et K B X MW K Rome W Momk N Mem M M K b N e K e M RO K M xR K Mt W e K Wt R b X e

COFP — APPLICATION PROCESS DETERMINATION

Staff has reviewed the request for lien reduction and agrees to process the application as
requested by the signing party.

Staff has reviewed the request for lien reduction and do not agree to process the application as
[:l requested by the signing party. The matter will be placed before either the Special Magistrate or
Code Enforcement Board that authorized the Order Assessing Fine and Imposing Lien.

City Representative Date Printed Name



Administrative Cost Estimator 10/ 17/20‘13;/}

Property Address: 907 (911) N 13TH STREET 16-2143
Date case originated: 9/7/2016
Date case complied: 10/4/2018

Total time: 24 months

Number of Hearings

Violation Hearings: 1
Massey Hearings: 1
Lien Reduction Hearings: 1

Mailing Expense

Regular 1st Class: $0.44 9 S3.96 -

Certified Mail: $5.10 1 $5.10°

Photographs (per page) $0.50 10 S5.00 -

Filing Fees $10.00 5 $50.00
Months Open $50.00 24 $1,200.00

Covers code officer's monthly inspections and follow-up, file
maintenance, correspondence/communications with property owner /
tenant / management and other departments.

Code Enforcement Secretary
Up to three Hearings $150.00 1 $150.00
Each additional Hearing $75.00 $0.00

Covers hearing prep: NOV, postings, notorizations, order preparation,
minutes, summary sheets, correspondence, filings with Clerk of Court.

Code Compliance Manager $75.00 1 $75.00

Covers review of initial notice, review of case file for recommendation
and review with attorney

City Attorney (per hour) $125.00 1 $125.00

Covers the cost of case preparation (written & oral communication) for
appeals, disputed cases or those with legal representation requiring
review above & beyond the norm.

Hearings $150.00 1 $150.00

Cover SM/CEB review and hearing time, recording secretary, code staff &
management hearing time, attorney hearing time, MIS or SLC set up.

Commision Meeting $250.00 1 $250.00

Fee set by the City Commission

Total Estimated Cost: $2,014.06



LIEN REDUCTION HEARING
CONTESTING OF FINE/NON-COMPLIANCE
Special Magistrate Hearing Date: November 7, 2018

Case No: 16-2143

Address: 907 N 13t Street

1.) The gravity or seriousness of the violation:

MODERATE

2a.)

Anyand all actions taken by the violatorto
correct the violations; OR

HIRED CONTRACTOR TO OBTAIN THE
PERMITS AND MAKE REPAIRS

2b.

~

If the violations were not corrected by the
original violator, what action was taken by
any otherowner or interested party to

bring the violation into compliance: N/A
3.) Thelengthoftime necessarytobringthe
property into compliance: 2 YEARS, 1 MONTH

4.)

The numberof times the violator was
previously foundinviolation by eitherthe
CEB, SM or other quasi-judicial or judicial
process, or otherwise admitted guiltin any
such proceeding:

NONEIN THE PAST 5 YEARS

5.)

The number of violation notices the violator
has receivedinthe past, as well as their
nature and final disposition of each notice:

1 OTHERIN THE PAST 5 YEARS

6.)

Whetherorto what extentthere are
extenuatingfactors preventing timely
compliance, such as unavoidable personal

hardship: NONE
7.) Whetherorto what extentthere are

pendingviolation proceedings on the

subject property orany otherproperty

within the city owned by the respondent: NONE
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. THE SUNRISE CITY

CODE ENFORCEMENT

AMENDED AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE

RE: 907 N 13TH ST
CASE NO: 16-00002143

IN THE MATTER OF: LOVE CENTER REGENERATION MINISTRIES, INC.
P O BOX 2384
FT PIERCE, FL 34954

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Shaun Coss, Building
Department Coordinator for the City of Fort Pierce, Florida, who after being duly sworn
deposes and says:

That | have personally examined the property described in the Special Magistrate’s order
dated March 02, 2017, and the Notice of Extension of Time dated May 9, 2017, in the above
mentioned case and find that said property is now in compliance with Section(s) 5-1.101.2.1,
IPMC 108.1.1, IPMC 304.7, IPMC 304.13, IPMC 305.3, IPMC 403.2, IPMC 506.2, IPMC 605.1,
IPMC 704.2.10f the Code of the City of Fort Pierce, Florida, as of this date: October 4, 2018.

X _ Stop the accumulation of fines as imposed by an Affidavit of Non-Compliance recorded
in Book 4095 Page 2980. This is not a release of lien.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT.

DATED this 15t day of October, 2018.

>

- FORT PIERC I

Shaun Coss, Building Department Coordinator

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF ST. LUCIE

SWORN TO and SUBSCRIBEP before me u 6/
this /ﬁ*}ﬁ day of [ 5’% ) 20/
/i{i e www,  COLLEEN GREER.
c A S e : :\:2,«'“ Y%, _State of Florida - Netary Public
NOTARY PUBLIC — STATE OF FLORIDA e | e G a0
”"Z’,f'r"i‘t““\‘ Bonded Through
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: m—— AL

€0081030

100 NORTH US 1, FORT PIERCE, FLORIDA 34950 » CITYOFFORTPIERCE.COM » TEL: 772.467.3000 » FAX: 772.468.0467



i I
;i i

THE SUNRISE CITY

_ FORT PIERCE - o

CODE ENFORCEMENT ;

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-COMPLIANCE

RE: "~ 907 N 13TH ST CASENO:  16-00002143

IN THE MATTER OF:  LOVE CENTER REGENERATION MINISTRIES, INC.
P O BOX 2384
FT PIERCE, FL 34954

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Shaun Coss, Building Department
Coordinator for the City of Fort Pierce, Florida, who after being duly sworn deposes and says:

That | have personally examined the property described in the Special Magistrate's order dated
March 02, 2017, in the above mentioned case and find that said property is not in compliance with
Section(s) 5-1.101.2.1, IPMC 108.1.1, IPMC 304.7, IPMC 304.13, IPMC 305.3, IPMC 403.2, IPMC
506.2, IPMC 605.1, IPMC 704.2.1 of the Code of the City of Fort Pierce, Florida, as of this date:
January 26, 2018,

In accordance with the Order of Violation recorded in Book 3969 Page 1517, fines in the amouht of
$100.00 shall commence on this date.

JOSEPH E. SMITH, CLER
SAINT Lo coU,NTY K OF THE CIRcUIT COURT

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT. | oRs00K e pacrsees S

RECORDING: $10.00

SO —

“~“Shaun Coss, Building Department Coordinator

DATED this 26" day of January, 2018,

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF ST. LUCIE

SWORN TO and SUBSCRIBED before me

this M day of %/f/jﬁ/&é{{ , 20 /5/ .

&%ﬂmﬂé/m

NOTARY PUBLIC — STATE OF FLORIDA 4 358, e buic - tate o Fite
£, »5  Commission # GG 013803

N LI My Comm, Expires Nov 13, zpﬁ
St Bnnded\m&oﬁ‘Mon&I Nty Adse,

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:

C0076162

100 NORTH US 1, FORT PIERCE, FLORIDA 34950 = CITYOFFORTPIERCE.COM = TEL: 772.467.3000 = FAX: 772.468.04567



THE SUNRISE CITY

FORT PIERCE —

CODE ENFORCEMENT

NOTICE OF EXTENSION OF TIME

RE: 907 (911) N 13TH ST
CASENO:  16-00002143

IN THE MATTER OF:  LOVE CENTER REGENERATION MINIS
P O BOX 2384
FT PIERCE, FL 34954

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Shaun Coss, Building Department
Investigator for the City of Fort Pierce, Florida, who after being duly sworn deposes and says:

That | have found there is cause to grant an administrative extension as provided for in Rule 15 of
the Rules of Procedure for the Code Enforcement Board and Special Magistrate to correct the
violations described in the Order of Violation dated March 02, 2017, in the above mentioned case.

The time to comply the violations as specified in the Order of Violation recorded in Book 3969 Page
1517 is granted an extension of 90 days.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT.

DATED this 9™ day of May, 2017.

“~Shaun Css, Building Department Investigator

| JOSEPH E. SMITH, CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT
| SAINT LUCIE COUNTY
STATE OF FLORIDA ! FILE # 4308797 05/15/2017 03:10:10 PM

OR BOOK 3996 PAGE 1541 - 1541 Doc Type: NOT
COUNTY OF ST. LUCIE OR BOOK 3966 PAG

SWORN TO and SUBSCRIBED before me
this _JOHA day of ’n/lv(]% : , 20 []

~ COLLEEN GREEH !
Notary Public ~ State of Fvrin3
Commission # GG 01 350,
-"% '~’ My Comm. Explres Nov 13, v020
KX ﬂc{#’ Bonded thiough National Notary Assn.

oy

Wiy,
\\l“v Bugl,

X 0, ,
NOTARY F’UBLIC STATE OF FLORIDA

““‘

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:

C0071706

100 NORTH US 1, FORT PIERCE, FLORIDA 34950 » CITYOFFORTPIERCE.COM » TEL: 772.467.3000 * FAX: 772.468.0457
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Special Magistrate Hearing 7.C.
Meeting Date: 11/07/2018

Information
SUBJECT:
16-0536
Lien 427 N 12th Street -Rear A L Discount Photo & Video Inc |Shaun Coss
Reduction
CASE INFORMATION:
(Case Initiated: ' February 26, 2016 Type of Presentation: |Lien Reduction
OWNER:
PREVIOUS OWNER: CURRENT OWNER:
L Discount Photo & Video Inc. South East Builders Group Inc.
527 NE 125th Street 152 SW Pilsner Circle
Miami, FL 33161 Port St. Lucie, FL 34953
VIOLATIONS:

Section(s): 5-1.105.1 Permit Required

FINDINGS/ORDER:

July 20, 2016 the Special Magistrate found L Discount Photo & Video Inc. responsible for the
violation and gave them 60 days to obtain a permit and comply to all permit conditions or a fine
of $100.00 per day would be assessed.

ACTION DATES:

1. September 28, 2016 - an inspection was made; the property was not in compliance, the
fines began.

2. May 23 2018 - the Order Assessing Fine and Imposing Lien was recorded.

3. August 21, 2018 - an inspections was made; the property is now in compliance, the fines
stopped.

4. October 23, 2018 - received Request for Reduction or Rescindment from Mr. Desir offering
$1,000 for settlement of lien.

5. The total amount of Fines is $69,240.00 (includes $40.00 recording fees).

RECOMMENDATION:
To be determined.

Attachments
Administrative Fees
Request



7 Criteria

Lien

Aff of CM

Aff of Non Comp
Order

Form Started By: Colleen Greer
Final Approval Date: 11/01/2018

Form Review
Started On: 10/24/2018 08:22 AM



Administrative Cost Estimator 11/1/2018

Property Address: 427 N 12TH STREET 16-536 REAR UNIT A
Date case originated: 2/26/2016
Date case complied: 8/21/2018

Total time: 29 months

Number of Hearings

Violation Hearings: 1
Massey Hearings: 1
Lien Reduction Hearings: 1

Mailing Expense

Regular 1st Class: S0.44 9 $3.96

Certified Mail: $5.10 1 $5.10

Photographs (per page) $0.50 13 $6.50
Filing Fees $10.00 4 $40.00
Months Open $50.00 29 $1,450.00

Covers code officer's monthly inspections and follow-up, file
maintenance, correspondence/communications with property owner /
tenant / management and other departments.

Code Enforcement Secretary
Up to three Hearings $150.00 1 $150.00
Each additional Hearing $75.00 $0.00

Covers hearing prep: NOV, postings, notorizations, order preparation,
minutes, summary sheets, correspondence, filings with Clerk of Court.

Code Compliance Manager $75.00 1 $75.00

Covers review of initial notice, review of case file for recommendation
and review with attorney

City Attorney (per hour) $125.00 1 $125.00

Covers the cost of case preparation (written & oral communication) for
appeals, disputed cases or those with legal representation requiring
review above & beyond the norm.

Hearings $150.00 1 $150.00

Cover SM/CEB review and hearing time, recording secretary, code staff &
management hearing time, attorney hearing time, MIS or SLC set up.

Commision Meeting $250.00 1 $250.00

Fee set by the City Commission

Total Estimated Cost: $2,255.56



7’ THE SUNRISE CITY

< FORT PIERCE wcc oo

CODE ENFORCEMENT

REQUEST FOR A REDUCTION O

R RESCINDMENT OF

CODE ENFORCEMENT FINES / LIENS

Date: IO g3 _Zol¥

.

Property address: 427 Nor /2

J2 Hy Stveel

Rea”

Owner(s) of record:

Ssuth East Boddeo

jr’W? Lt

Mailing address: IS7 Sy (\:)i.lS e s O Y

Pk ) ]ua“ra[ EL 345573

Property tax [D #: 24 09- 56i- 0261010/

Original purchase date: % 7%2/rp| Original purchase price: "B4-000 °

Property is used for: | [ Single Family | [ Multi-family | [_] Commercial | [ ] Industrial | [] Vacant Lot

Name of person Relationship to )

requesting reduction: '?,Q,d\ Desie owner(s) sianes dume -

Telephone #: 56 Zoi-99 724 Mobile phone #: 54 Zol-S529

. Preferred contact

E-mall: o ) .
Deci2ecollection g e, method Call ov Text

"What are owner(s) intentions for Pt

property: Hold coned Leef.

Are there current code violations? | [ No |[] Yes Explain: (please attached noice)

s property listed for sale? [M'No |[]Yes | Ifyes, what is listing price?

Is property under contract for sale? MNo [[]Yes |If yes, what is the sale price?

AMOUNT OF FINE / LIEN
DOLLAR AMOUNT REQUESTING TO BE WAIVED

DOLLAR AMOUNT [ AGREE TO PAY

24 (025 /2o

?,4‘)/ ‘ D@Si;

ngnature of Owner or Representative Date.

Printed Name




THE SUNRISE CITY

| FORT PIE CE g

CODE ENFORCEMENT

REQUEST FOR REDUCTION OF PENALTY

By completing this form, you are making statements under oath. Failure to be truthful is a violation of Fort Pierce
City Code and Florida Statutes pertaining to perjury, which is a felony punishable by up to fifteen (1B6) years

imprisonment.
INSTRUCTIONS:

1. Please fill in blanks completely.
9. Be specific when writing your statement. Use additional pages if necessary.

3. Ifyou are claiming medical or financial hardship, attach supporting documentation (ie. doctor's
statement or proof of income).

4, Complete the appropriate application for lien reduction / rescindment.

'B. For lot clearing or demolition liens, contact Kathy D'Arton in the Finance Department (772-467-3076)
for cost / fees breakdown. ”

6. For code enforcement liens (those imposed by a Special Magistrate or Code Enforcement Board),
contact Colleen Greer (772-467-3149) for cost / fees breakdown.

7. If you do not have access to a Notary Public, one will be provided to you by the Department at no
charge. All forms must be signed in the presence of the Notary to be valid.

8. Return this form, the application and any other p'ertinent documentation to the Code Enforcement
Department. '

9. Requests for Reduction / Rescindment of code eeforcement liens are governed by Rule 17 of the
City's Rules & Regulation for Code Enforcement Board and Special Magistrate.
Property Address:  * 227 Mordh  Ieth S* ceet | Lea v
Property Owner: Sauth GasF Bolders Jro p lh(;/, Paol  Desié
Mailing Address: (S2 S Pilsnec Q,L‘l { 'PCWL | | L Ul P /\(]// RYyG5>
Telephone #: <L) 201 89249 CelPhone#: <) Zol- 8979

E-Mail Address: Desire Co Me C"l;-/) 200 6 e L(/ « e

Is the property in compliance? ___ ~f 0 ¢ If no, please explain in the narrative of your request.




I 7&—«) | b ese , do hereby submit this Petition in request for a reduction
in the total amount of the penalty imposed and in support offer the following statement: ‘

/ém;«/AfW y/éal%é///‘/ éd/MimJ/’ 0/0sz A Liew Cbc/&

Date: /0-2% - Zos Y Signed: ///’

Print Name: /QA_J /| Des,ie

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF ST. LUCIE

PERSONALLY APPEARED before me, the undersigned authority /%J/L( E Dﬂf [ :(;:5

acknowledged before me that the information contained he,rein is true and corre€t, He dr She i/ is not™
personally known to me and has produced Fl. DQlUO/Q’g e S
identification.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this Q _ Z féd day of K)ﬂ%’//@@ﬁ o .20 }X

Wiy, COLLEEN GREER /

.\;‘3\““"”"02;’;,: State of Florida - Notary Public ﬂ / (
@ Commission # GG 013803
43

N »Z
(/

A % My Comm, Expires 11-13-2020 ~
7,

V)

RO Bonded Through , \
G Neuonamm,yfssn Notary Public, State of Florida

4,

15177

S\

?,




OWNER / REPRESENTATIVE REQUEST TO PROCESS ARPPLICATION

| Property Address: | 427 porth 12th StaefBeccs Lot Vicree

| acknowledge that | have been provided a copy of Rule 17 of the Rules of Procedure for the City
of Fort Pierce Code Enforcement Board and Special Magistrates and that | have read the rules
and being advised as such make the following request:

| am requesting that my application for lien reduction be processed administratively through the
D Rules of Procedure Sec. 17(b), | understand the requirements o be met and that | waive my right
to a hearing before either the Special Magistrate or Code Enforcement Board.

[ am requesting that my application for lien reduction be processed through the Rules of
Procedure Sec. 17(c), | understand the requirements to be met and that my request will be heard
and determination made by either the Special Magistrate or Code Enforcement Board that

authorized Order Assessing Fine and Imposing Lien.

[ am requesting that my applicahon for lien reduction be processed through the Rules of
[ ] Procedure Sec. 17(e) and that ‘my request will be heard and determination made by the City

Commission of the City of Fort Pierce.

//L, /023 - Zoly )f;a / Des,

Signat[xre of Owner or Representative Date Printed Name

W e M e M g R et W R dmca R e X PR N M N b K e W Bomd K W N M K et R P K et X R K e B Mt K M X ewat N e M b N e

COFP — APPLICATION PROCESS DETERMINATION

~Staff has reviewed the request for lien reduction and agrees to process the application as
requested by the signing party.

Staff has reviewed the request for lien reduction and do not agree to proceés the application as
D requested by the signing party. The matter will be placed before either the Special Magistrate or
Code Enforcement Board that authorized the Order Assessing Fine and I[mposing Lien.

M&U%@\MJ’VVJ =y ©[23)§ Maeonler M ARE1Z

City R?jesentatxve Date Printed Name




LIEN REDUCTION HEARING
CONTESTING OF FINE/NON-COMPLIANCE

Case No: 16-0536

Address: 427 N 12t" St (Rear A)

SM Date: November 7, 2018

1.) The gravity or seriousness of the violation:

MODERATE

2a.) Anyand all actions taken by the violatorto
correct the violations; OR

VIOLATOR (PREVIOUS OWNER) HIRED
CONTRACTORS, BOTAINED PERMITS
AND STARTED WORK, BUT THE WORK

WAS NOT COMPLETED
2b.) Ifthe violations were not corrected by the
original violator, what action was taken by
any otherowneror interested party to
bring the violation into compliance: 2 72 YEARS
3.) Thelength oftime necessarytobringthe
propertyinto compliance: 1

4.) The numberoftimesthe violatorwas
previously foundinviolation by either the
CEB, SM or other quasi-judicial orjudicial
process, or otherwise admitted guiltinany
such proceeding:

2 OTHER BUILDING VIOLATIONS;
BOTH COMPLIED.

5.) Thenumberofviolation noticesthe violator
has receivedinthe past, as well as their

nature and final disposition of each notice: | CHANGE OF OWNER
6.) Whetherorto what extentthere are

extenuating factors preventing timely

compliance, such as unavoidable personal

hardship: NONE




7.) Whetherorto what extentthere are
pendingviolation proceedings on the
subject property orany otherproperty
withinthe city owned by the respondent:
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THE SUNRISE CITY

CODE ENFORCEMENT

— FORT PIERCE -

AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE

RE: 497 (REAR) N 12TH ST

CASE NO:  16-00000536

IN THE MATTER OF: L DISCOUNT PHOTO AND VIDEO INC

527 NE 126TH ST
MIAMI, FL 33161

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Shaun Coss, Building Department
Coordinator for the City of Fort Pierce, Florida, who after being duly sworn deposes and says:

That | have personally examined the property described in the Special Magistrate’s order dated July
21,2016, in the above mentioned case and find that said property is now in compliance with
Section(s) 5-1.106.10f the Code of the City of Fort Pierce, Florida, as of this date: August 21, 2018,

X Stop the accumulation of fines as imposed by an Affidavit of Non-Compliance recorded in
Book 3924 Page 2312. This is not a release of lien.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT.

DATED this 23 day of October, 2018,

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF ST. LUCIE

SWORN TO and SUBSCRIBED before me
this 23 day of October, 2018.

/ fﬁ; ,/ﬂwé ,M‘f

Q«“@/’

‘SHaun Coss, Building Department Coordinator

JOSEPH E. SMITH, CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT CO
SAINT LUCIE COUNTY URT
gllliE # 4494434 10/24/2018 02:30:33 PM

BOOK 4195 PAGE 1413 - 1413 Doc T AF|
RECORDING: $10.00 ypo: AFF

NOTARY PUBLIC — STATE OF FLORIDA

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:

2,

I";, State of Florida - Notary Public

[

-

AH gy,

5 My Comm, Explres 11.13-2020

W

o2

COLLEEN GREER
Commission # GG 013803

Bonded Through
National Notary Assn

€0081358

100 NORTH US 1, FORT PIERCE, FLORIDA 34960 » CITYOFFORTPIERCE.COM = TEL: 772.467.3000 = FAX: 772.468.0457



THE SUNRISE CITY

~ FORT PIERCE — s

CODE ENFORCEMENT

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-COMPLIANCE

RE: 497 (REAR) N 19TH ST CASENO:  16-00000536

IN THE MATTER OF: L DISCOUNT PHOTO AND VIDEO INC
527 NE 125TH ST
MIAMI, FL 33161

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Shaun Coss, Code Enforcement Officer
for the City of Fort Pierce, Florida, who after being duly sworn deposes and says:

That | have personally examined the property described in the Special Magistrate's order dated July
20, 2016, in the above mentioned case and find that said property is not in compliance with
Section(s) 5-1.106.10f the Code of the City of Fort Pierce, Florida, as of this date: September 28,
2016.

In accordance with the Order of Violation recorded in Book 3893 Page 449, fines in the amount of
$100.00 shall commence on this date.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT.

DATED this 28" day of September, 2016.

QU

7= Shaun Coss, Code Enforcement Officer

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF ST. LUCIE

SWORN TO and SUBSCRIBED before me

-y, £ 3
this 2044 day of @Mﬁw/b 04 . JOSEPHE smimy ¢
y ! SAINT LuCIE coum'}ERK OF THE CIRCUIT coygrr

FILE# 4241 158 1012172016 10:08:28 Apm

‘ OR BOOK 3924 p,
| A
ﬂﬁjﬁ@p/ﬂ ml\/ RECORDING: $1g GE 23122312 Doc Type: AFF

NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF FLORIDA

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: o p,,g( COLLEEN GREER

5 MY COMMISSION # EE 216024
EXP!RES November 13, 2016
75 e LQQP Bonded Thru Budget Notary Services

C0068238

100 NORTH US 1, FORT PIERCE, FLORIDA 34960 » CITYOFFORTPIERCE.COM = TEL: 772.467.3000 » FAX: 772.468.0457



SPECIAL MAGISTRATE
CITY OF FORT PIERCE, FLORIDA

SM CASE # 16-0536
RE: Violation of Section(s): 5-1.105.1 Permit Required

Violator: L DISCOUNT PHOTO AND VIDEO INC
527 NE 125TH ST
MIAMI, FL 33161

Property Address: 427 (REAR) N 12TH ST UNIT A, Tax ID #: 2409-501-0267-010/1
Legal Description: LINCOLN PARK NO 2 BLK 9 W 59 FT OF LOT 25 (MAP 24/09A) (OR 3551-121)

ORDER DETERMINING VIOLATION

THIS CAUSE came before the Special Magistrate pursuant to Florida Statutes 162.07 on July 20,
2016, upon request of the Code Enforcement Officer. Having heard testimony and having considered any
exhibits while being otherwise advised in the premises, it is accordingly, found and determined that L
DISCOUNT PHOTO AND VIDEO INC failed to obtain permits for the electrical, plumbing, and drywall repairs
that were made to repair fire damage, replacement of the plumbing vent stack and repair/replacement of the
meter can that has been tampered with in violation of the Code of Ordinances as specified above, on property
located at the above described location. In the event the violation is not remedied 60 days to obtain a permit
and comply with all permit conditions hereinafter, there shall be imposed a fine pursuant to Florida Statutes
162.09 at a daily, cumulative rate of $100.00.

This Order may be recorded in the Public Records of the County and shall constitute notice to any
subsequent purchasers, successors in interest or assigns wherein the violation concerns real property, and
subsequent purchasers, successors in interest or assigns. If this Order is not complied with timely, then there
shall be issued an Order pursuant to Florida Statutes 162.09 imposing the fine provided for herein.

The violator is responsible for notifying the Code Enforcement Department promptly at (772)
467-3149 when the violation is corrected. The violator has 30 days in which to file an appeal of the
Special Magistrate’s decision in the Circuit Court of St. Lucie County.

DONE AND ORDERED this &) |4 day of 9{’“%‘ « ,20 /6

Fran Ross, Special Magistrate

| CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE ORDER WAS JOSEPH E. SMITH, CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT

NTY
MAILED TO THE RESPONDENT ON THIS SANTLUCIECOUNTY,
OR BOOK 3893 PAGE 449 - 449 Doc Type: ORD

=14 DAY OF {\i/{/(j/% .20} (}; . RECORDING: $10.00
i EM ,,, .
Foa gn
ﬁ Iy %u,u

Colleen Greer, Secretary to the Special Magistrate

THE ABOVE VIOLATOR FAILED TO APPEAR AND IS DEEMED TO HAVE ADMITTED GUILT TO THE VIOLATION.

File Name: C0066879



Special Magistrate Hearing 7.D.
Meeting Date: 11/07/2018

Information
SUBJECT:
16-0537
Lien 427 N 12th Street (Rear B) |L Discount Photo & Video Inc.|Shaun Coss
Reduction
CASE INFORMATION:
(Case Initiated: ' February 26, 2016 Type of Presentation: |Lien Reduction
OWNER:
PREVIOUS OWNER: CURRENT OWNER:
L Discount Photo & Video Inc. South East Builder Group Inc.
527 NE 125th Street 152 SW Pilsner Circle
Miami, FL 33161 Port St. Lucie, FL 34953
VIOLATIONS:

Section(s): 5-1.105.1 Permit Required.

FINDINGS/ORDER:

July 20, 2016 the Special Magistrate found L Discount Photo & Video Inc. responsible for the
violation and gave them 60 days to obtain a permit and comply to all conditions or a fine of
$100.00 per day would be assessed.

ACTION DATES:

1. September 28, 2016 - an inspection was made; the property was not in compliance, the
fines began.

2. May 23, 2018 - the Order Assessing Fine and Imposing Lien was recorded.

3. August 21, 2018 - an inspection was made; the property is now in compliance, the fines
stopped.

4. October 23, 2018 - received Request for Reduction / Rescindment. Mr. Desir is offering
$1,000.00 to settle this lien.

5. The total amount of fines are $69,240.00 (includes $40.00 recording fees).

RECOMMENDATION:
To be determined.

Attachments
Administrative Fees
Request



7 Criteria

Lien

Aff of CM

Aff of Non Comp
Order

Tax Card

Form Started By: Colleen Greer
Final Approval Date: 11/01/2018

Form Review
Started On: 10/24/2018 08:58 AM



Administrative Cost Estimator 11/1/2018

Property Address: 427 N 12TH STREET 16-537 REAR UNIT B
Date case originated: 2/26/2016
Date case complied: 8/21/2018

Total time: 29 months

Number of Hearings

Violation Hearings: 1
Massey Hearings: 1
Lien Reduction Hearings: 1

Mailing Expense

Regular 1st Class: S0.44 9 $3.96

Certified Mail: $5.10 1 $5.10

Photographs (per page) $0.50 0 $0.00
Filing Fees $10.00 4 $40.00
Months Open $50.00 29 $1,450.00

Covers code officer's monthly inspections and follow-up, file
maintenance, correspondence/communications with property owner /
tenant / management and other departments.

Code Enforcement Secretary
Up to three Hearings $150.00 1 $150.00
Each additional Hearing $75.00 $0.00

Covers hearing prep: NOV, postings, notorizations, order preparation,
minutes, summary sheets, correspondence, filings with Clerk of Court.

Code Compliance Manager $75.00 1 $75.00

Covers review of initial notice, review of case file for recommendation
and review with attorney

City Attorney (per hour) $125.00 1 $125.00

Covers the cost of case preparation (written & oral communication) for
appeals, disputed cases or those with legal representation requiring
review above & beyond the norm.

Hearings $150.00 2 $300.00

Cover SM/CEB review and hearing time, recording secretary, code staff &
management hearing time, attorney hearing time, MIS or SLC set up.

Commision Meeting $250.00 1 $250.00

Fee set by the City Commission

Total Estimated Cost: $2,399.06



. THE SUNRISE CITY

SFORTPIERCE—

CODE ENFORCEMENT

REQUEST FOR A REDUCTION OR RESCINDMENT OF
CODE ENFORCEMENT FINES / LIENS

Date: [0 _73 _Z0l¥

Property address: 427 Novtt [2Hq S bree { Lec r

Owner(s) of record: Ssubth East Buldeo Pewf ine

Mailing address: 1S7 Sy P‘lg ner Oy ?w)— st ]uc{‘,-—‘ ]Z/ 4SS
Property tax D3t | 74 09 561. 0261~ 010/, / |
Original purchase date: %g TR/1y Original purchasé price: B4,000 ¢

Property is used for: | [ ] Single Family | [ Multi-family | [_] Commercial | [[] Industrial | [_] Vacant Lot
Relationship to )

Name of person

requesting reduction: ?\‘*O\ Des: ¢ owner(s) pisners] Owne -
Telephone #: 5Li Zol-9924 Mobile phone #: 56 zol-S52%
E-mail: Preferred contact

‘ Desveco //fo;lum 2.6 methd Cell ov Test
What are owner(s) intentions for et |
property: foled cond eef

Are there current code violations? | [UNo |[ ] Yes Explain: (please attached notice)

Is property listed for sale? [V'No | [1Yes | Ifyes, what s listing price?
s property under contract for sale? IZ/NO [ 1Yes | If yes, what is the sale price? |

AMOUNT OF FINE / LIEN _ $ 697240
DOLLAR AMOUNT REQUESTING TO BE WAIVED o $ &9 240
DOLLAR AMOUNT [ AGREE TO PAY $_ 000 S0
. N { =
/% ('0/?,5 [ Cer s/ 24(;/‘ Desic
ngna‘cure of Owner or Representative Date. Printed Name

4NN NGDETL IR 1 ENDRT RIERE B2 ORINA QAQRN « NMITVOEEMDTRIREROE (AL » TEL » 70 AR N0 w FAY 70 AR AV



THE SUNRISE CITY
.o =

F ORT PI E C S :j:_:'_j_'jf;’__’f‘

CODE ENFORCEMENT

REQUEST FOR REDUCTION OF PENALTY

By completing this form, you are making statements under oath. Failure to be truthful is a violation of Fort Pierce
City Code and Florida Statutes pertaining to perjury, which is a felony punishable by up to fifteen (15) years

imprisonment.
INSTRUCTIONS:

1. Please fill in blanks completely.
9. Be specific when writing your statement. Use additional pages if necessary.

3. Ifyou are claiming medical or financial hardship, attach supporting documentation (ie. doctor's
statement or proof of income).

4. Complete the appropriate application for lien reduction / rescindment.

'B. For lot clearing or demolition liens, contact Kathy D'Arton in the Finance Department (772-467-3076)
for cost / fees breakdown. '

8. For code enforcement liens (those imposéd by a Special Magistrate or Code Enforcement Board),
contact Colleen Greer (772-467-3149) for cost / fees breakdown.

7. Ifyou do not have access to a Notary Public, one will be provided to you by the Department at no
charge. All forms must be signed in the presence of the Notary to be valid.

8. Return this form, the application and any other p'erﬁnent documentation to the Code Enforcement
Department. '

9. Requests for Reduction / Rescindment of code enforcement liens are governed by Rule 17 of the
City's Rules & Regulation for Code Enforcement Board and Special Magistrate.

Propery Address: 4427 Nodh leth Stece b Rea

Property Owner: Sauth Cas,/— Bmlctezs Yo f Mc Faul Desié
Mallng Address: — 1S7 S Pilsnec o Pork o f Lu-u ¢ /H R4qg>
Telephone i <L j 2ol 8929 Celbhoned: <) Zei— £974-

E-Mail Address: bt’,ﬁt:% Collertion 7200 6 e [ Ceq

Is the property in compliance? _ ~J 6 ¢ If no, please explain in fhe narrative of your request,



I, ?A—u \ S es L' ¢ ,do hereby submit this Petition in request for a reduction
in the total amount of the penalty imposed and in support offer the following statement: \

/\ézw«&(’,/rfw 7//&(}/%6/'&/‘—’ M/Mﬂu/’ 0/0[:421 A liew C—Aﬁo[ﬁ

Date: [O0-CZ -~ Zeo s ¥ Signed: /%/

Print Name: p@ [ Desis

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF ST. LUCIE

PERSONALLY APPEARED before me, the undersigned authortty Pa,u( E ﬁéﬁ [ s(:ﬁ

acknéwledged before me that the information contained herein is true and corre€t He dr She is(7 is not™

£l Doy pueanse

personally known fo me and has produced
identification.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this_ ¢4 je,J day of Dedston ., 208

sy, COLLEEN GREE
‘;)\‘mv"vé;e State of Florida - Notary PFE;inc / (/
' -

2 Commission # GG 013803
My Comgn. Expires 11-13-2020
onded Through i i
v9 Notary Public, State of Florida

National Notary Agsn

2,

ai,
v

N

Y, 4
AN
A m 'l‘ W

\ ‘5‘
12

N




OWNER / REPRESENTATIVE REQUEST TO PROCESS APPLICATION

| Property Address: [ 427 Vorty 12tk clae e .,\fw@ Vicrce B

| acknowledge that | have been provided a copy of Rule 17 of the Rules of Procedure for the City
of Fort Pierce Code Enforcement Board and Special Magistrates and that | have read the rules
and being advised as such make the following request:

| am requesting that my application for lien reduction be processed administratively through the
D Rules of Procedure Sec. 17(b), | understand the requirements to be met and that | waive my right
to a hearing before either the Special Magistrate or Code Enforcement Board.

| am requesting that my application for lien reduction be processed through the Rules of
Procedure Sec. 17(c), | understand the requirements to be met and that my request will be heard
and determination made by either the Special Magistrate or Code Enforcement Board that

authorized Order Assessing Fine and Imposing Lien.

| am requesting that my applica‘uon for lien reduction be processed through the Rules of
[«] Procedure Sec. 17(e) and that my request will be heard and determination made by the City
Commission of the City of Fort Pierce. :

%/L_,,_ [0-23 - Zol¢ /%4:) / bes,

Signa’c&re of Owner or Representative Date Printed Name

e gt X et W e N B M St W e X W R b N e X Mt R M N BmOr M D X fewet R Mt N et X M X B R D X St X Mo X et N e K MmN e

COFP — APPLICATION PROCESS DETERMINATION

| Staff has reviewed the request for lien reduction and agrees to process the application as
requested by the signing party.’

Staff has reviewed the request for lien reduction and do not agree to proces‘s the application as
[:] requested by the signing party. The matter will be placed before either the Special Magistrate or
Code Enforcement Board that authorized the Order Assessing Fine and Imposing Lien.

Mt ilne  olesh ) MpRGaRET M feence

City Reé j!sen’[atlve Date Printed Name




LIEN REDUCTION HEARING
CONTESTING OF FINE/NON-COMPLIANCE

Case No: 16-0537

Address: 427 N 12t" St (Rear A)

SM Date: November 7, 2018

1.) The gravity or seriousness of the violation:

MODERATE

2a.) Anyand all actions taken by the violatorto
correct the violations; OR

VIOLATOR (PREVIOUS OWNER) HIRED
CONTRACTORS, BOTAINED PERMITS
AND STARTED WORK, BUT THE WORK

WAS NOT COMPLETED
2b.) Ifthe violations were not corrected by the
original violator, what action was taken by
any otherowneror interested party to
bring the violation into compliance: 2 72 YEARS
3.) Thelength oftime necessarytobringthe
propertyinto compliance: 1

4.) The numberoftimesthe violatorwas
previously foundinviolation by either the
CEB, SM or other quasi-judicial orjudicial
process, or otherwise admitted guiltinany
such proceeding:

2 OTHER BUILDING VIOLATIONS;
BOTH COMPLIED.

5.) Thenumberofviolation noticesthe violator
has receivedinthe past, as well as their

nature and final disposition of each notice: | CHANGE OF OWNER
6.) Whetherorto what extentthere are

extenuating factors preventing timely

compliance, such as unavoidable personal

hardship: NONE




7.) Whetherorto what extentthere are
pendingviolation proceedings on the
subject property orany otherproperty
withinthe city owned by the respondent:
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THE SUNRISE CITY

FORT PIE CE - S

CODE ENFORCEMENT

AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE

RE: 497 (REAR) N 12TH ST
CASE NO:  16-00000537

IN THE MATTER OF: L DISCOUNT PHOTO AND VIDEO INC
527 NE 1256TH ST
MIAMI, FL 33161

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Shaun Coss, Building Department
Coordinator for the City of Fort Pierce, Florida, who after being duly sworn deposes and says:

That | have personally examined the property described in the Special Magistrate's order dated July
20, 2016, in the above mentioned case and find that said property is now in compliance with
Section(s) 5-1.105.1 of the Code of the City of Fort Pierce, Florida, as of this date: August 21, 2018,

X __ Stop the accumulation of fines as imposed by an Affidavit of Non-Compliance recorded in
Book 3924 Page 2313. This is not a release of lien.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT.

DATED this 23 day of August, 2018.

DN

~Shaun Coss, Building Department Coordinator

JOSEPH E, SMITH, CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT
SAINT LUCIE COUNTY

STATE OF FLORIDA s e
COUNTY OF ST. LUCIE RECORDING: $10.00
SWORN TO and SUBSCRIBED before me 4
this 744, day of /i a 90 /% .
Py
/1, i

/

y/i / f’ Y2y /W M 2
NOTARY PUBLIC —~ STATE OF FLORIDA

N COLLEEN GREER
‘ ""0” State of Florida « Notary Public
,E‘: Commission # GG 013803
4 oj; My Comm. Expires 11.13-2020
%3 08 I Bondasa Thiough
4y \\\
e National Notary Assn

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:

=
)
]

C0080232

100 NORTH US 1, FORT PIERCE, FLORIDA 34950 » CITYOFFORTPIERCE.COM = TEL: 772.467.3000 * FAX: 772.468.0457



THE SUNRISE CITY

FORT PIE C = —

CODE ENFORCEMENT

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-COMPLIANCE

RE: 497 (REAR) N 12TH ST CASE NO:  16-00000537

INTHE MATTER OF: L DISCOUNT PHOTO AND VIDEO INC
527 NE 1256TH ST
MIAMI, FL 33161

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Shaun Coss, Code Enforcement Officer
for the City of Fort Pierce, Florida, who after being duly sworn deposes and says:

That | have personally examined the property described in the Special Magistrate's order dated July
20, 2016, in the above mentioned case and find that said property is not in compliance with
Section(s) 5-1.105.10f the Code of the City of Fort Pierce, Florida, as of this date: September 28,
2016.

In accordance with the Order of Violation recorded in Book 3893 Page 448, fines in the amount of
$100.00 shall commence on this date.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT.,

DATED this 28" day of September, 2016.

>

L7 Shaun Coss, Code Enforcement Officer

JOSEPHE g

! MIT
STATE OF FLORIDA ;"L"EN; l;gﬂs COHN LERK OF THE circy)y COURT
COUNTY OF ST. LUCIE OR BOOK g0y ,’,‘,’(215/20316 10.08:28 Ay

RECORDING: 31009 21 " 2313 Doo Type: arr

SWORN TO and SUBSCRIBED before me

this 28HA_day ofgdggmm IO f 2000 .
OMQOVWI/@)M

NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF FLORIDA

S ol N GREER

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: MY COkse

’ i her 13,2016
% Bonded Thg Bud;;ct Rulery Services

C0068237

100 NORTH US 1, FORT PIERCE, FLORIDA 34950 » CITYOFFORTPIERCE.COM = TEL: 772.467.3000 » FAX: 772.468.0457



SPECIAL MAGISTRATE
CITY OF FORT PIERCE, FLORIDA

SM CASE # 16-0537
RE: Violation of Section(s): 5-1.105.1 Permit Required

Violator: L DISCOUNT PHOTO AND VIDEO INC
527 NE 125TH ST
MIAMI, FL 33161

Property Address: 427 (REAR) N 12TH ST UNIT B, Tax ID #: 2409-501-0267-010/1
Legal Description: LINCOLN PARK NO 2 BLK 9 W 59 FT OF LOT 25 (MAP 24/09A) (OR 3551-121)

ORDER DETERMINING VIOLATION

THIS CAUSE came before the Special Magistrate pursuant to Florida Statutes 162.07 on July 20,
2016, upon request of the Code Enforcement Officer. Having heard testimony and having considered any
exhibits while being otherwise advised in the premises, it is accordingly, found and determined that L
DISCOUNT PHOTO AND VIDEO INC failed to obtain a permit for plumbing vent stack that was replaced in
violation of the Code of Ordinances as specified above, on property located at the above described location. In
the event the violation is not remedied 60 days to obtain a permit and comply with all permit conditions
hereinafter, there shall be imposed a fine pursuant to Florida Statutes 162.09 at a daily, cumulative rate of

$100.00.

This Order may be recorded in the Public Records of the County and shall constitute notice to any
subsequent purchasers, successors in interest or assigns wherein the violation concerns real property, and
subsequent purchasers, successors in interest or assigns. If this Order is not complied with timely, then there
shall be issued an Order pursuant to Florida Statutes 162.09 imposing the fine provided for herein.

The violator is responsible for notifying the Code Enforcement Department promptly at (772)
467-3149 when the violation is corrected. The violator has 30 days in which to file an appeal of the
Special Magistrate’s decision in the Circuit Court of St. Lucie County.

DONE AND ORDERED this_ oZ| 41 day of 9/{,( ij , ,20/L

o)) AT

Fran Ross, Special Magistrate

JOSEPH E. SMITH, CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT

| CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE ORDER WAS SAINT LUGIE COUNTY
MAILED TO THE RESPONDENT ON THIS FILE # 4212321 07/22/2016 09:00:44 AM

) . OR BOOK 3893 PAGE 448 - 448 Doc Type: ORD
214+ DAY OF QWL,]&/{ / 20l RECORDING: $10.00

Iy, /zf/(%/(i/&/

Colleen Greer, Secretary to the Special Magistrate

THE ABOVE VIOLATOR FAILED TO APPEAR AND IS DEEMED TO HAVE ADMITTED GUILT TO THE VIOLATION.

File Name: C0066880



Property Card

Michelle Franklin, CFA -- Saint Lucie County Property Appraiser -- All rights reserved.

Site Address: 427 N 12th ST

Map ID: 24/09A

Ownership

Property Identification

Page 1 of 1

Parcel ID: 2409-501-0267- Account #; 124909 Sec/Town/Range:
010-1 09/35S/40E
Zoning: R4 Use Type: 0800 Jurisdiction: Fort Pierce

South East Builder Group Inc

152 SW Pilsner CIR
Port St Lucie, FL. 34953

Current Values

Just/Market:
Exemptions:

$47,000
$0

Date

07-12-2018
08-02-2013
07-31-2013

View:
Year Built: 1956
Primary Wall: CB Stucco

Bedrooms: 0
Full Baths: 2
Half Baths: 0

Assessed:
Taxable:

Book/Page

4162 /1111
3551/0121
354471799

Roof Cover: Fibrglss Shg

Frame:

Story Height: 1 Story

A/C %: 100%
Heated %: 100%
Sprinkled %: 0%

Type

Legal Description
LINCOLN PARK NO 2 BLK 9 W 59 FT OF LOT 25 (MAP

24/09A)
Historical Values 3-year
$27,152 Year Just/Market Assessed Exemptions  Taxable
$27,152 2018 $47,000 $27,152 $0 $27,152
2017 $34,600 $24,684 50 $24,684
2016  $27,400 $22,440 $0  $22,440
Sale History
Sale Code Deed Grantor Price
0111 QC L Discount Photo and Video Inc $100
0001 WD Campi (TR) Joseph $30,000
0111 CT Campi (TR) Joseph $100

Primary Building Information
Finished Area of this building: 1,076 SF
Gross Area of this building: 1,076 SF

Exterior Data

Roof Structure: Gable Building Type: MFH

Grade: MFFQ Effective Year: 1980

No. Units: 2 Secondary Wall:
Interior Data

Electric: AVERAGE Primary Int Wall:

Heat Type: FredHotAir
Heat Fuel: ELEC

Avg Hgt/Floor: 0

Total Areas

Finished/Under Air 1,076
(SF):
Gross Area (SF): 1,076
Land Size (acres): 0.06
Land Size (SF): 2,613.6
— Total Building Count: 1

Special Features and Yard Items

Qty Units Year Bt

This information is believed to be correct at this time but it is subject to change and is not warranted.
© Copyright 2018 Saint Lucie County Property Appraiser. All rights reserved.

https://www.paslc.org/RECard/

Primary Floors: A TL/CON

10/23/2018




Special Magistrate Hearing 7.E.
Meeting Date: 11/07/2018

Information
SUBJECT:
Ei(:r?514 2404 Oleander Avenue Stevenson, Joan R (Est) Peggy Arraiz
Reduction
CASE INFORMATION:
(Case Initiated: | July 26, 2006 Type of Presentation: |Lien Reduction
OWNER:
CURRENT OWNER: LEGAL CONFIRMATION OF OWNERSHIP:
Joan R. Stevenson (Est) (deceased) Evone D. McArthur (sister)
2404 Oleander Avenue 2404 Oleander Avenue
Ft. Pierce, FL 34982 Ft. Pierce, FL 34982
VIOLATIONS:

Section(s): 16-46, 16-47, 16-48 (1) (5) Outside Storage
Section(s): 16-48 (10) (d) Non-operative Vehicle(s)

FINDINGS/ORDER:

January 3, 2007 Special Magistrate Blandino found Joan R. Stevenson (Est) responsible for the
violations and gave her 10 days to bring property into compliance or a fine of $250.00 per day
would be assessed.

ACTION DATES:

1. February 22, 2007 an inspection was made, the property was not in compliance, the fines
began.

2. March 29, 2007 an "Order Assessing Fine and Imposing Lien" was recorded.

3. April 13, 2009 an inspection was made, the property was now in compliance, the fines
stopped.

4. Accumulated fines are $195,250.00.

RECOMMENDATION:
To be determined.

Attachments
Administrative Fees
Request
Legal



7 Criteria

Aff of CM

lien

Order

Aff of Non Comp
Tax Card

Form Started By: Colleen Greer
Final Approval Date: 11/01/2018

Form Review
Started On: 10/15/2018 09:25 AM



Administrative Cost Estimator

11/1/2018

Property Address: 2404 OLEANDER AVE 6-2514
Date case originated: 7/26/2006
Date case complied: 4/13/2009
Total time: 32 months
Number of Hearings
Violation Hearings: 1
Massey Hearings: 1
Lien Reduction Hearings: 1
Mailing Expense
Regular 1st Class: S0.44 5 $2.20
Certified Mail: $5.10 3 $15.30
Photographs (per page) $0.50 3 $1.50
Filing Fees $10.00 1 $10.00
Months Open $50.00 32 $1,600.00
Covers code officer's monthly inspections and follow-up, file
maintenance, correspondence/communications with property owner /
tenant / management and other departments.
Code Enforcement Secretary
Up to three Hearings $150.00 1 $150.00
Each additional Hearing $75.00 $0.00
Covers hearing prep: NOV, postings, notorizations, order preparation,
minutes, summary sheets, correspondence, filings with Clerk of Court.
Code Compliance Manager $75.00 1 $75.00
Covers review of initial notice, review of case file for recommendation
and review with attorney
City Attorney (per hour) $125.00 1 $125.00
Covers the cost of case preparation (written & oral communication) for
appeals, disputed cases or those with legal representation requiring
review above & beyond the norm.
Hearings $150.00 2 $300.00
Cover SM/CEB review and hearing time, recording secretary, code staff &
management hearing time, attorney hearing time, MIS or SLC set up.
Commision Meeting $250.00 1 $250.00

Fee set by the City Commission

Total Estimated Cost:

$2,529.00



THE SUNRISE CITY

CODE ENFORCEMENT

REQUEST FOR A REDUCTION OR RESCINDMENT OF
CODE ENFORCEMENT FINES / LIENS

4

Date: A
EAT

Property address: 2404 Dfeande.r 7@2
0 d: / : | /

wner(s) of recor Z1pna Do MEAr4huy P Jean £ 57[&]” éan[f;'f 36{6[,“2572%
Mailing address: 2 orf er %j@ ; /.'f ﬁpm;/ ;;L FLI50- ,
Property tax ID #: | YD - L OY OO e
Original purchase date: . Original purchase price:

Property is used for: N Single Family | [_] Multi-family | [_] Commercial | [ | Industrial | [_] Vacant Lot

4

Name of person Relationship to
requesting reduction: /6 one. D Wktrdloe - | OWner(s) §ister
Telephone #: Mobile phone : T3 4T 2= poihs”
, | ' Preferred contact

E-mail:

‘ method: Phene.
What are owner(s) intentions for Y
properly: live here
Are there current code violations? N No . VYes Explain: (please aftached nofice)
s property listed for sale? ' >( o Yes | If yes, what s listing price? |
Is property under contract for sale? |[ 1No |[ ] Yes | If yes, what is the sale price?

AMOUNT OF FINE / LIEN s 145, A50.00
DOLLAR AMOUNT REQUESTING TO BE WAIVED | $
DOLLAR AMOUNT | AGREE TO PAY 80D

S vsvebipyy..  lo-3-% Evone (Y\CJ\%%\W

Signature of Owner or Representative Date. Printed Name




F ORT PIE C mr;m‘“‘"“"“"“"””“"j’_’“_:f;“"_:;'i_‘~_:f_‘ 2

THE SUNRISE CITY

CODE ENFORCEMENT :

REQUEST FOR REDUCTION OF PENALTY

By completing this form, you are making statements under oath, Failure to be tfruthful is a violation of Fort Pierce

City Code and Florida Statutes pertaining o perjury, which is a felony punishable by up fo fifteen (15) years

imprisonment.
‘ INSTRUCTIONS:

1.
2.

Please fill in blanks completely.
Be specific when writing your statement. Use additional pages if necessary.

If you are claiming medical or financial hardship, attach supporting documentation (ie. doctor's
statement or proof of income).

Complete the appropriate application for lien reductioﬁ / rescindment.

For lot clearing or demolition liens, contact Kathy D'Arton in the Finance Department (7 79-467-3076)
for cost / fees breakdown.

For code enforcement liens (those imposéd by a Special Magistrate or Code Enforcement Board),
contact Colleen Greer (772-467-3149) for cost / fees breakdown.

If you do not have access 1o a Notary Public, one will be provided fo you by the Department at no
charge. All forms must be signed in the presence of the Notary to be valid.

Return this form, the application and any other p'ertinent documentation to the Code Enforcement
Department. : ‘

Requests for Reduction / Rescindment of code enforcement liens are governed by Rule 17 of the
City's Rules & Regulation for Code Enforcement Board and Special Magistrate.

Property Address: ,71710/\/ @@gjﬂfl@/ ;41,(& -
F’ropert)f Owner: ‘5:2/6777?, D //,//ﬂ 4;/% uy .
vaiing Adcresss _ gon) (o Hwe, F1 frere, £l 2495

Telephone #: Cell Phone #2172, /77 jrs/§

E-Mail Address:

s the property in compliance? I%e“é If no, please explain in fhe narrative of your request,




l /ﬁ/ﬁﬂg D //’7‘"%%@/ , do hereby submit this Petition in request for a reduction

in the total amount of the penalty imposed and in support offer the following statement:

DZMAW@WMT M /M@b%//a/ Laka s .

Date: 10-8- 15 Signed:

Print Name: _ Zuone D JV/LZZ/%/

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF ST. LUCIE

PERSONALLY APPEARED before me, the undersigned authority_&upne. Do foyas IMeHr-Hfimpnho
acknowledged before me that the information contained herein is true and correct. He or She is

personally known to me and has produced Fi Drioer Fdteqse. as

identification.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this __ &4 day of /é?”})dép v , 20 /5/ .

COLLEEN GREER

“\ \”%0/”/ State of Florida - Notary Public
-, Commission # GG 013803
208 <¢ My Comm, Expires 11-13-2020 : /0///
2 ey Bonded Through L -4

“, ‘ou W
o National Notary Assn

\ll

\

Notary Public, State of Florida



Respung to:

o Belle Glade -
' 1540 NW Avenue *L", Suite 103
~ - ""Belle Glade, Flofida 33430 :
T 561-993 0003 .
‘. 561-993-0004 fax . .
“Toll Fred Cliehts Only
s -+ 1-888 993 0003

-

Ft Myar's =
3210 Cleveland Avenue,
*Suite 101 .
' Ft Myers, Florida 33901
' : -239-334-4554
I 233~334 3042 fax

o

¥ 1.800-476-8937

* Danie! 8. Cruz
Managing Alforney

Colin Abbott

Managing Attorney

Migrant Farm Worker Unit
' 1-800-476-1837

o  Ft Piefce
510 South US Hwy 1, Suite 1
Fort Pierce, Florida 34950
772-466-4766
772-489-3176 fax .
Toll Free Clients Only
1-888-582-3410

Valencia Stubbs
Managing Attomey

o lakeland
1321 E. Memorial Bivd.
Lakeland, Florida 33801-2103
863-688-7376 )
863-683-7861 fax

‘\ P 863-683-7969 Admin fax only

Toll Free Clients Only
1-800-277-7680

FQEZ&ME'UM FAXe -

O T

r A Co Donald lsaae
Exacutive Directdr

o Mark A, Perry
President, Board of Directors

pen ot e
..

,Aprll 2,2015

J 3

i 'rs EvoneD MoArthur
2404 Oleander Avenue L
glFort Plerce FL 3498?

- Dear Mrs Mc Arthul
lt now appears your sister Ernestme and brother Morris-will not drsclarm
their interest in your house. However, since they only own 20% each, while
you control the remaining 60%, it is my opinion it is very unlikely either of
them will attempt to rnterfere with your occupation.

If they did attempt to ‘interfere, they would have to have the Estate
probated and pay an attorney tc do so, as well as the court feés, After that
was done, they would need to pay an attorney to file a suit called Partition,
and pay addltlonal attorney and court fees. Finally, the property would then
need to be sold resulung in little of no money for anybody.

I doubt that they would cause any of this to ‘happen. For that reason | do
not believe it is in your-best int _;est to proceed with Probate now. If over
tiMe you persuade Morris as: wefi’as Ernestine to disclaim in favor of you,
we can go forward with Probate $o that you will be the only owner.

Unless you let" me know otherwise, | will close your file in 10 days. We can
then open. a . new file when-wyou are ready | am enclosing. herewith,
riginals of the' disclaimers _signgd by Larry and Minnie.. These are the only

) Pl Shart
/ L Managing Attorney
{ !

j ey - P Birile —

410 Taylor Raad, Suite # 106
Punta GAdE#Florida 33950 ; g
941-605-9007 an *
941:505:9525 Ex o A

8. West Falnﬂ'ﬁanh -
- 3;11 S. Dixie Hwy, Sulte 140
. Palm Beach, Florida 33405
4 "561-820-8902
¥ 561-820-8892 fax -
Toll Free Clients Only

gy A71-800-284-4588
Hazel Lucas
Managing Attorney
; iwww frls. urg *
K
rv 1 . ﬁ(‘)‘

b
H

0,

“Evrdence that'you control 60%f the house and niot 20%. A§ SUSH; “they
shat-.rl be kept in a safe box or other safe place so that they Wlll -pe readrty«
ava ak le when you.need them. 3 :

It has beef 2 p

E'?sure to have been of service to you in thy

f)umn . #

Volunteya?ttomefymF‘B Blerc

it ,I aitw

.wmi'

<<




LIEN REDUCTION HEARING
CONTESTING OF FINE/NON-COMPLIANCE
Special Magistrate Hearing Date: November 7, 2018

Case No: 06-2514

Address: 621 N 9th Street

1.) The gravity or seriousness of the violation:

MINOR

2a.)

Any and all actions taken by the violator to
correct the violations; OR

THE PROPERTY IS IN COMPLIANCE

2b.

~

If the violations were not corrected by the
original violator, what action was taken by
any otherownerorinterested party to
bring the violationinto compliance:

N/A

3)

The length of time necessary to bring the
propertyinto compliance:

1 YEARPLUS

4.)

The numberof times the violator was
previously foundinviolation by eitherthe
CEB, SM or other quasi-judicial or judicial
process, or otherwise admitted guiltinany
such proceeding:

5.)

The number of violation notices the violator
has receivedinthe past, as well as their
nature and final disposition of each notice:

14

6.)

Whetherorto what extentthere are
extenuating factors preventing timely
compliance, such as unavoidable personal
hardship:

N/A

7.)

Whetherorto what extentthere are
pendingviolation proceedings on the
subject property orany otherproperty
within the city owned by the respondent:

N/A




THE SUNRISE CITY

CODE ENFORCEMENT

AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE

RE: 2404 OLEANDER AVE
CASE NO:  06-00002514

IN THE MATTER OF:  JOAN R STEVENSON
2404 OLEANDER AVE
FT PIERCE, FL 34982

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Isaac Saucedo, Code Enforcement
Officer for the City of Fort Pierce, Florida, who after being duly sworn deposes and says:

That | have personally examined the property described in the Special Magistrate's order dated , in
the above mentioned case and find that said property is now in compliance with Section(s) 16-486,
16-47, 16-48 (1) (5), 16-48 (d) of the Code of the City of Fort Pierce, Florida, as of this date: April
13, 2008.

The fines referenced in the Order of Violation recorded in Book Page
were not initiated.

X Stop the accumulation of fines as imposed by an Order Assessing Fine and Imposing Lien
recorded in Book 2788 Page1301. This is not a release of lien.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT.
DATED this ek dayof _ (OCAeDe s ,2018,

. “
V/% T
g - e

o o™ -

o ”léaac Saucedo, Code Enforcement Officer

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF ST. LUCIE

SWORN TO and SUBSCRIBED before me

this .3/ od day of (¢ Ti4ios 00/8 .
(9000 /‘j’ﬁ' Y EN GREER
“ i’/{i,»@f/fu LR :‘{\‘J”{,Z’m stat(e:(c?fl?‘l_o%da Ngta;\éggghc
NOTARY PUBLIC — STATE OF FLORIDA é’}% -‘ Mfgg‘ﬂ?{;ssé?(g'?e% 1? 13,2020
i
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: . i ‘

FORT PIERCE - R

C0081488

100 NORTH US 1, FORT PIERCE, FLORIDA 34950 » CITYOFFORTPIERCE.COM « TEL: 772.467.3000 » FAX: 772.468.04567
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SPECIAL MASTER
CITY OF FORT PIERCE, FLORIDA

SMCASE #__7-02

]KE:\HOknknlofSecﬁonGﬂ: 16-46, 16-47, 16-48(1)(5) Outside Storage, 16-48(10) (d) Non-operative/
Unlicensed Vehicle(s)

Violator:  Joan R. Stevenson (EST)
2404 Oleander Ave.
Ft. Pierce, TL 34982

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 2404 OLEANDER AVE,
2422-604-0002-000/0 Oleander Gardens Blk 2 S 50 Ft Of Lots 1 And 2 And N 5 Ft Of Vac
Alley Adj On S

ORDER DETERMINING VIOLATION

THIS CAUSE carﬁe before the Special Master pursuant to Florida Statutes 162.07 on  1-3-07 ,
upon request of the Community Code Officer. Having heard testimony and having considered any exhibits while

being otherwise advised in the premises, it is accordingly, found and determined that _Joan Ry Steven;on (EST)
failed to T&Rove, “hake Spetiply o8 ;2283 ’véﬁilc%t?‘gﬁf 1n°a fully encloced’
building ___in violation of the Code of Ordinances as specified above, on property located at the above
described location. In the event the violation is not remedied 10 days hereinafter, there shall be imposed a fine

pursuant to Florida Statutes 162.09 at a daily, cumulative rate of § 250

This Order may be recorded in the Public Records of the County and shall constitute notice to any subsequent
purchasers, successors in interest or assigns wherein the violation concerns real property, and subsequent purchasers,
successors in interest or assigns. If this Order is not complied with timely, then there shall be issued an Order
pursuant to Florida Statutes 162.09 imposing the fine provided for herein. '

The violator is responsible for notifying the Community Response Division promptly at (772) 460-2200,
extension __ 267  , when the violation is corrected.

Nancy Eairheart f4i\
DONE AND ORDERED this 77 day of January ,20_07

I CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE ORDER WAS - #/‘c—ﬂ\ ’EL_
MAILED TO THE RESPONDENT ON THIS T
A" DAY OF _January ,20__07 . FRANK BLANDINO, ESQ.

=y SPECIAL MASTER
e ) O 03 e ek
LOIS CAUDILL

THE FOLLOWING CASE FAILED TO
APPEAR AND IS DEEMED TO HAVE
ADMITTED GUILT TO THE VIOLATION




PECIAL MASTER )
FORT PIERCE, FLORIDA

SM Case No. k]’ 0 D
CaseNo. _(p= D511 IN THE MATTER OF:
| TJean P S’Lﬂ'f N Son (& STS
D40 Qlegrdeon) - "
PROPERTY ADDRESS 2ot Olea nder 94]4&
%}T P eree., [l 3498y

I, , have personally examined the property described in the Special Master

Order dated . , in the above mentioned case, and find that said property is NOW
in compliance with Section(s) of the Code of the City of
- Fort Pierce, Florida, as of the day of , 20

&zI/LC{J /Z ,[U/VALM , have personally examined the property described in the Special Master

Board Order @ated % 7, Roo 7 , in the abo ‘¢ mentioned case, and find that said property
is NOT in comphance {with Sectlon(s) )(,a»dt.a lp- ‘W Jo-48 (t) !L‘YA) of the Code of the City of
Fort Pierce, Florida as of the Q2 day of " eb ru oo & ,20_ 0 '1
NCe e Aamhe st
STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF ST. LUCIE
PERSONALLY APPEARED before me, the undersigned authority, _| \‘f’ AAE g & & hooce o A
(personally known) and acknowledged that (he)(she) did execute the foregomg afﬁda@it.
SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this >~ day of e v e i L2080
\%\ /5" f{:(‘ <%<k‘::> (4'2 L L
Lols Caugi Notary Public, State of Florida at Large

v

My Commission Expires: o
(R

3 My Commisgion DD342039
Expires Seplamber 20, 2008




Property Card

Page 1 of 1

Michelle Franklin, CFA -- Saint Lucie County Property Appraiser -- All rights reserved.

Site Address: 2404

OLEANDER BLVD
Map ID: 24/22N

Ownership

Joan R Stevenson (EST)

2404 Oleander BLVD
Fort Pierce, FL 34982

Parcel ID: 2422-604-0002-
000-0

Property Identification

Zoning: R2

Current Values

Just/Market:  $44,600
Exemptions: $0

Date

01-31-1995
03-01-1988
11-01-1981

View:
Year Built: 1958
Primary Wall: CB Stucco

Bedrooms: 2
Full Baths: 1
Half Baths: 0

Assessed:

Taxable:

Book/Page

0939/2314
0584 /2140
0366 /1713

Account #: 30363

Use Type: 0100

Legal Description

OLEANDER GARDENS BLK 2 S 50 FT OF LOTS 1 AND 2
AND N 5 FT OF VAC ALLEY ADJ ON S (OR 939-2314)

$14,108  Year

$14,108 2018
2017
2016

Sec/Town/Range:

22/35S/40E
Jurisdiction: Fort Pierce

Historical Values 3-year

Just/Market Assessed
$44,600 $14,108
$32,500 $12,826
$24,700 $11,660

Sale History

Sale Code

XX02
XX02
XX00

Deed Grantor

WD Beverly R Cambron
Cv

Ccv

Primary Building Information

Finished Area of this building: 948 SF
Gross Area of this building: 1,140 SF

Exterior Data

Roof Cover: Tar & Gravel
Frame:

Story Height: 1 Story

Roof Structure: Flat/Shed
Grade: D+
No. Units: 1

Interior Data

A/C %: 100%
Heated %: 100%
Sprinkled %: N/A%

Electric: MAXIMUM
Heat Type: FrcdHotAir
Heat Fuel: ELEC

Type

WOOD FEN 6'

Special Features and Yard Items
Qty Units Year Blt

1

140 1999

Total Areas

Exemptions  Taxable

$0  $14,108
$0  $12,826
$0  $11,660

Price

$31,500
$0
$27,000

Building Type: HD+
Effective Year: 1962
Secondary Wall: Wood no Sh

Primary Int Wall:
Avg Hgt/Floor: 0
Primary Floors: Vinyl Rolled

Finished/Under Air 948
(SF):

Gross Area (SF): 1,140

Land Size (acres): 0.21

Land Size (SF): 9,350

Total Building Count: 1

This information is believed to be correct at this time but it is subject to change and is not warranted.
© Copyright 2018 Saint Lucie County Property Appraiser. All rights reserved.

https://www.paslc.org/RECard/

10/15/2018



Special Magistrate Hearing 7.F.
Meeting Date: 11/07/2018

Information
SUBJECT:
07-1521
Lien 2404 Oleander Avenue Stevenson, Joan R. (Est) Peggy Arraiz
Reduction
CASE INFORMATION:
(Case Initiated: ' May 15, 2007 Type of Presentation: |Lien Reduction
OWNER:
CURRENT OWNER: LEGAL CONFIRMATION OF OWNERSHIP:
Joan R. Stevenson (Est) (deceased) Evone D. McArthur (sister)
2404 Oleander Avenue 2404 Oleander Avenue
Ft. Pierce, FL 34982 Ft. Pierce, FL 34982
VIOLATIONS:

Section(s): 16-46, 16-47, 16-48 (4) - Parking on Other than Pavement
Section(s): 22-187 (13) (A) - Landscaping Replacement

Section(s): 22-187 (13) (B) - Landscape Maintenance

Section(s): 16-46, 16-47, 16-48 (1) (5) - Outside Storage

Section(s): 16-46, 16-47, 16-48 (11) - Outside Storage of Indoor Furniture

FINDINGS/ORDER:

September 5, 2007 Special Magistrate Blandino found Joan R. Stevenson (Est) responsible for
the violations and gave her 30 days to bring the property into compliance or a fine of $200.00
per day would be assessed.

ACTION DATES:

1. October 8, 2007 an inspection was made, the property was not in compliance, the fines
began.

2. November 14, 2007 an "order assessing fine and imposing lien" was recorded.

3. April 13, 2009 an inspection was made, the property was now in compliance, the fines
stopped.

4. October 8, 2018 received "request for reduction or rescindment" from Evonne McArthur

5. The accrued fines are $110,610.00.

RECOMMENDATION:
To be determined.

Attachments



Administrative Fees
Request

7 Criteria

Lien

Aff of CM

Aff of Non Comp
Order

Tax Card

Form Started By: Colleen Greer
Final Approval Date: 11/01/2018

Form Review
Started On: 10/15/2018 09:51 AM



Administrative Cost Estimator

11/1/2018

Property Address: 2404 OLEANDER AVE #7-1521
Date case originated: 5/15/2007
Date case complied: 4/13/2009
Total time: 22 months
Number of Hearings
Violation Hearings: 1
Massey Hearings: 1
Lien Reduction Hearings: 1
Mailing Expense
Regular 1st Class: S0.44 5 $2.20
Certified Mail: $5.10 3 $15.30
Photographs (per page) $0.50 6 $3.00
Filing Fees $10.00 2 $20.00
Months Open $50.00 22 $1,100.00
Covers code officer's monthly inspections and follow-up, file
maintenance, correspondence/communications with property owner /
tenant / management and other departments.
Code Enforcement Secretary
Up to three Hearings $150.00 1 $150.00
Each additional Hearing $75.00 $0.00
Covers hearing prep: NOV, postings, notorizations, order preparation,
minutes, summary sheets, correspondence, filings with Clerk of Court.
Code Compliance Manager $75.00 1 $75.00
Covers review of initial notice, review of case file for recommendation
and review with attorney
City Attorney (per hour) $125.00 1 $125.00
Covers the cost of case preparation (written & oral communication) for
appeals, disputed cases or those with legal representation requiring
review above & beyond the norm.
Hearings $150.00 2 $300.00
Cover SM/CEB review and hearing time, recording secretary, code staff &
management hearing time, attorney hearing time, MIS or SLC set up.
Commision Meeting $250.00 1 $250.00

Fee set by the City Commission

Total Estimated Cost:

$2,040.50



THE SUNRISE CITY

CODE. ENFORCEMENT

REQUEST FOR A REDUCTION OR RESCINDMENT OF
CODE ENFORCEMENT FINES / LIENS

Date:

P ddress: w!g!rg ‘
foperty address: | anodd Ofeander Ae

Owner(s) of record: £ pna Do MEAr by / Q;/é&/’l £ (S,Q/UM égnv/ £sf )jamq;,f /.

Mailing address: 2o Lleander Ave , ft ﬁwm, /L 34950 |

Property tax D #: . X‘)‘,’?j— 4,04/"9&{)2” O
Original purchase date: ‘ Original purchase price:

Property is used for: [S(l Single Family | [_] Multi-family | [_| Commercial | [ ] Industrial | [ ] Vacant Lot

Name of person Relationship to
requesting reduction: | £, plcdtfoc o, | 0Wner(s) &) Sior
Telephone #: Mobile phone #: A7 472 polit
, ’ Preferred contact

E-mail:

. method:; ﬂ/]@/],&
What, are owner(s) intentions for '
property: Jive. #}er@
Are there current code violations? N No .~ Yes Explain: (please attached nofice)
Is property listed for sale? >< o Yes | If yes, what s listing price?
|s property under contract for sale? |[ |No [[ | Yes |If yes, what is the sale price?

AMOUNT OF FINE / LIEN | % Hoblo.oo
DOLLAR AMOUNT REQUESTING TO BE WAIVED ' $
DOLLAR AMOUNT | AGREE TO PAY C$AQD

L vvotbdpsy., 1039 Eone (AR
Signature of Owner or Representative Date. Printed Name

100 NGRTH LIS 1. FORT PIERCE. B ORINA R48R0 « CITVYOFFORTRIERIAFE COM » TEL « 770 ABT 300G » FAX 779488 0457




THE SUNRISE CITY

FORT PIE CE o ~——~“:Ei e

CODE ENFORCEMENT

REQUEST FOR REDUCTION OF PENALTY

By completing this form, you are making statements under oath. Failure to be truthful is a violation of Fort Pierce
City Code and Florida Statutes pertaining to perjury, which is a felony punishable by up to fifteen (15) years

imprisonment,
| INSTRUCTIONS:

1. Please fill in blanks completely.
9. Be specific when writing your statement. Use additional pages if necessary.

3. Ifyou are claiming medical or financial hardship, attach supporting documentation (i.e. doctor's
statement or proof of income).

4. Complete the appropriate application for lien reduction / rescindment.

'B. For lot clearing or demolition liens, contact Kathy D'Arton in the Finance Department (772-467-3076)
for cost / fees breakdown.

6. For code enforcement liens (those imposéd by a Special Magistrate or Code Enforcement Board),
contact Colleen Greer (772-467-3149) for cost / fees breakdown.

7. lfyou do not have access to a Notary Public, one will be provided to you by the Department at no
charge. All forms must be signed in the presence of the Notary to be valid.

8. Return this form, the application and any other p.ertinent documentation to the Code Enforcement
Department. '

9. Requests for Reduction / Rescindment of code enforcement liens are governed by Rule 17 of the
City's Rules & Regulation for Code Enforcement Board and Special Magistrate.

propery Address:_auot) Dfpander Huve.

Property Owner: Cvone. D et tfur |

Veiing Address: ol (Jlpnder e, FF 7%2/”68/ FL 2499
Telephone #: Cell Phone #: - 73, L 77 joi/s
E-Mail Address:

s the property in compliance? l?/gg If no, please explain in fhe narrative of your request.




(ﬁ/é)ﬂe D /7 ﬁ/ZT ‘/%{.m/ , do hereby submit this Petition in request for a reduction

in the total amount of the penalty imposed and in support offer the following statement:

%/—f ‘:%,m WZ; a/ﬂlzj f/&w L. &)«4-46%,@ M,g&wg-()

DZd/m Y Croren a}/ﬁ WEJ//&;/ tafa s .

Date: _ JO-8- 15 Signed:

Print Name: £ yone D /Z{C%if%{/

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF ST. LUCIE

PERSONALLY APPEARED before me, the undersigned authority & upna.
acknowledged before me that the information contained herein is true and correct. He or She is

personally known to me and has produced Kl Dkiozr /v/,iej/gg as

identification. .

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this __&44 day of QZ’J_ZQ é&,ﬁ , 20 /y s

Wity COLLEEN GREER . ]
SUNE.  State of Florida - Notary Public ) )
EN ,': Commission # GG 013803 g
ED gs My Comm. Expires 11-13-2020
% R Bonded Through .

\

52
=5)
2
(

=
=

National Notary Assn

Notary Public, State of Florida



LIEN REDUCTION HEARING
CONTESTING OF FINE/NON-COMPLIANCE
Special Magistrate Hearing Date: November 7, 2018

Case No: 07-1521

Address: 2404 Oleander

1.) The gravity or seriousness of the violation:

MINOR

2a.)

Anyand all actions taken by the violatorto
correct the violations; OR

PROPERTY BROUGHTINTO
COMPLIANCE BY ADDRESSING THE
VIOLATION.

2b.

~

If the violations were not corrected by the
original violator, what action was taken by
any otherowneror interested party to
bring the violationinto compliance:

SAME AS ABOVE.

3)

The length of time necessary to bring the
propertyinto compliance:

1 YEARPLUS

4.)

The numberof times the violator was
previously foundinviolation by eitherthe
CEB, SM or other quasi-judicial or judicial
process, or otherwise admitted guiltin any
such proceeding:

5.)

The number of violation notices the violator
has receivedinthe past, as well as their
nature and final disposition of each notice:

18

6.)

Whetherorto what extentthere are
extenuatingfactors preventing timely
compliance, such as unavoidable personal
hardship:

N/A

7.)

Whetherorto what extentthere are
pendingviolation proceedings on the
subject property orany otherproperty
within the city owned by the respondent:

FINES WAITING TO BE PAID OR
REDUCED.
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'SPECIAL MASTER
FORT PIERCE, FLORI

SMCaseNo. 1 =513

Case No. __ 1 =154 IN THE MATTER OF:

Sf??"’w\‘: \Q Stevenson (Eg<)

2804 O%ﬁqﬁgﬁm AY'\!E O
PROPERTY ADDRESS Quou  Yicannav  RAve

— "

Fr Pesee P 2asae

I Paracs Maymad , have personally examined the property described in the Special Master
Order dated _Cgeicmpere S jri,fh¢g?;‘(‘2)ﬁ}\f)‘? %q?é,ggggg case, and find that said property is NOW
in compliance with Section(s) il iv {7 (U3 (' KL e’ 1 i G) &) of the Code of the City of
Fort Pierce, Florida, as of the __1%""  day of Aseic , 2009,

‘ .
1, , have personally examined the property described in the Special Master
Board Order dated , in the above mentioned case, and find that said property
is NOT in compliance with Section(s) of the Code of the City of
Fort Pierce, Florida as of the day of » , 20 . :
STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF ST. LUCIE

PERSONALLY APPEARED before me, the undersigned authority, Dﬁm Avew Moay moa al
(personally known) and acknowledged that (he)(she) did execute the foregoing affidavit.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this 14 day of Pea L2008

u

S /%@)@k C ‘%M

— = Notary Public, State of Florida at Large

My Commission Expires:

i, KAREN C. BRUNO -
e Agg?MMISSION #DD 849692
\q: RES: January 7, 20

i , & Bonded Thy Notary ngp% Underl?iters ’

o

S rmann e e




SPECIAL M A
FORT PIERCE

SM Case No. _[=2\%

Case No, _1- 1541 IN THE MATTER OF:
;}J AN g\ ST&\QE%&‘X) 3 (k/:» < \

2401 Dveannea Ave
PROPERTY ADDRESS 2u0n O cansae Ay

Cous P'\(z‘&iéﬁ" K:L_ U LGE L

I, , have personally examined the property described in the Special Master
Order dated , in the above mentioned case, and find that said property is NOW
in compliance with Section(s) of the Code of the City of
Fort Pierce, Florida, as of the day of , 20
I, lh«\'r aoe | \/\\/ MAR , have personally examined the property described in the Special Master
Board Order dated __Scprew,poe 67 Jooy in the al{:gx;e mLentloTn?)d case, and find that said property
1s NOT in compliance with Section(s) i e e :ﬁgé”w fﬁ; '?." L. ia] L3ty go) of the Code of the Cuy of
Fort Pierce, Florida as of the _ g™  day of O 7o 4.evA L2007

S E iNE /L’\h\ O TTT—

Y

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF ST. LUCIE

PERSONALLY APPEARED before me, the undersigned authority, “~ Cv(c b \“\s-c UV ON

(personally known) and acknowledged that (he)(she) did execute the foregoing affidavit. h
SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this_5 |+ day of _ (¢ dev ke o 2007

>7 ors ey
Notary Public, State of Florida at Large

My Commission Expires:

) eem,%% Lals Caudilt
“rideaion DD342030

Suptember 20, 2008




SPECIAL MASTER
CITY OF FORT PIERCE, FLORIDA

SMCASE#__ 7-313

RE: Violation of Section(s): 16-46, 16~47, 16-48(4) Parking On Other Than Pavement, 22-187(13) (A)
Landscaping Replacement, 22-187(13)(B) Landscape Maintenance, 16-46, 16-47,F16-48(l)(5) Out-
Side Storage, 16-46, 16-47, 16-48(1l1) Outside Storage of Indoor Furniture

Violator: Joan R. Stevenson (EST)
2404 Oleander Ave.
Ft. Pierce, TL 34982

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 2404 OLEANDER AVENUE
2422-604~0002-000/0 Oleander Gardens Blk 2 S 50 Ft Of Lots 1 And 2 And N 5 Ft Of Vac Alley
Adj On S

ORDER DETERMINING VIOLATION

THIS CAUSE carﬁe before the Special Master pursuant to Florida Statutes 162.07 on  9-5-07 ,
upon request of the Community Code Officer. Having heard testimony and having considered any exhibits while

being otherwise advised in the premises, it is accordingl , found and determined that joapn R, S:e¥gg§gg (EST)
P i i ki ther than pavement, restore landscaping

ST—FFashi—b failed to sgoutinue par “ngfg?non'l'lerrnnn'frgﬂ Iandséapineg. remave qc’xp'an
wO ’ ’ R = LR

and 411" othér *% - in'violation of the Code of Ordinances as speciﬁeid above, on property located at the above
described location. In the event the violation is not remedied 30 days hereinafter, there shall be imposed a fine
pursuant to Florida Statutes 162.09 at a daily, cumulative rate of $ 200

This Order may be recorded in the Public Records of the County and shall constitute notice to any subsequent
‘purchasers, successors in interest or assigns wherein the violation concerns real property, and subsequent purchasers,
successors in interest or assigns. If this Order is not complied with timely, then there shall be issued an Order
pursuant to Florida Statutes 162.09 imposing the fine provided for herein.

The violator is responsible for notifying the Community Response Division promptly at (772) 460-2200,

extension __ 286 _ , when the violation is corrected.
PATRICK HAYMAN

DONE AND ORDERED this_ (o "~ dayof /) september 20 07 .
I CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE ORDER WAS ) %
MAIL\;S TO THE RESPONDENT ON THIS N YP<Z
/YA DAY OF _gEPTEMBER 20 07 . FRANK BLANDINO, ESQ.

- . g . SPECIAL MASTER
O ¢S C,éu,(c(,c,a,e,
LOIS CAUDILL

**miscellaneous items, and remove indoor furniture

THE FOLLOWING CASE FATLED TO APPEAR (desks, tables, and chairs) - not allowed to be
AND IS DEEMED TO HAVE ADMITTED GUILT stored outside
TO THE VIOLATIONS



Property Card

Page 1 of 1

Michelle Franklin, CFA -- Saint Lucie County Property Appraiser -- All rights reserved.

Site Address: 2404

OLEANDER BLVD
Map ID: 24/22N

Ownership

Joan R Stevenson (EST)

2404 Oleander BLVD
Fort Pierce, FL 34982

Parcel ID: 2422-604-0002-
000-0

Property Identification

Zoning: R2

Current Values

Just/Market:  $44,600
Exemptions: $0

Date

01-31-1995
03-01-1988
11-01-1981

View:
Year Built: 1958
Primary Wall: CB Stucco

Bedrooms: 2
Full Baths: 1
Half Baths: 0

Assessed:

Taxable:

Book/Page

0939/2314
0584 /2140
0366 /1713

Account #: 30363

Use Type: 0100

Legal Description

OLEANDER GARDENS BLK 2 S 50 FT OF LOTS 1 AND 2
AND N 5 FT OF VAC ALLEY ADJ ON S (OR 939-2314)

$14,108  Year

$14,108 2018
2017
2016

Sec/Town/Range:

22/35S/40E
Jurisdiction: Fort Pierce

Historical Values 3-year

Just/Market Assessed
$44,600 $14,108
$32,500 $12,826
$24,700 $11,660

Sale History

Sale Code

XX02
XX02
XX00

Deed Grantor

WD Beverly R Cambron
Cv

Ccv

Primary Building Information

Finished Area of this building: 948 SF
Gross Area of this building: 1,140 SF

Exterior Data

Roof Cover: Tar & Gravel
Frame:

Story Height: 1 Story

Roof Structure: Flat/Shed
Grade: D+
No. Units: 1

Interior Data

A/C %: 100%
Heated %: 100%
Sprinkled %: N/A%

Electric: MAXIMUM
Heat Type: FrcdHotAir
Heat Fuel: ELEC

Type

WOOD FEN 6'

Special Features and Yard Items
Qty Units Year Blt

1

140 1999

Total Areas

Exemptions  Taxable

$0  $14,108
$0  $12,826
$0  $11,660

Price

$31,500
$0
$27,000

Building Type: HD+
Effective Year: 1962
Secondary Wall: Wood no Sh

Primary Int Wall:
Avg Hgt/Floor: 0
Primary Floors: Vinyl Rolled

Finished/Under Air 948
(SF):

Gross Area (SF): 1,140

Land Size (acres): 0.21

Land Size (SF): 9,350

Total Building Count: 1

This information is believed to be correct at this time but it is subject to change and is not warranted.
© Copyright 2018 Saint Lucie County Property Appraiser. All rights reserved.

https://www.paslc.org/RECard/

10/15/2018



Special Magistrate Hearing 7.G.
Meeting Date: 11/07/2018

Information
SUBJECT:
17-1521
Lien 2404 Oleander Avenue Stevenson, Joan R. (Est) Peggy Arraiz
Reduction
CASE INFORMATION:
(Case Initiated: | July 12, 2017 Type of Presentation: | Lien Reduction
OWNER:
PREVIOUS OWNER: LEGAL CONFIRMATION OF OWNERSHIP:
Joan R. Stevenson (Est) (deceased) Evone D. McArthur (sister)
2404 Oleander Avenue 2404 Oleander Avenue
Ft. Pierce, FL 34982 Ft. Pierce, FL 34982
VIOLATIONS:

Section(s): 5-368 (1) (4) Property Maintenance
Section(s): 16-46, 16-47, 16-48 (1) (5) Outside Storage
Section(s): 16-46, 16-47, 16-48 (11) Outside Storage - Indoor Furniture

FINDINGS/ORDER:

September 20, 2017 Special Magistrate Ross found Joan R. Stevenson (Est) responsible for the
violations and gave her 10 days to bring the property into compliance or fines of $150.00 per
day would be assessed.

ACTION DATES:
1. October 10, 2017 an inspection was made, the violations were not in compliance, the fines
began.
2. August 13, 2018 an "order assessing fine and imposing lien" was recorded.
3. September 26, 2018 an inspection was made, the property was now in compliance, the

fines stopped.
4. October 8, 2018 received request for reduction/rescindment from Evonne McArthur.

RECOMMENDATION:
To be determined.

Attachments



Administrative Fee
Request

Legal

Lien

Aff of CM

Aff of Non Comp
Order

7 Criteria

Tax Card

Form Started By: Colleen Greer
Final Approval Date: 11/01/2018
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Started On: 10/15/2018 10:06 AM



Administrative Cost Estimator

11/1/2018

Property Address: 2404 OLEANDER AVE #17-1521
Date case originated: 7/12/2017
Date case complied: 9/26/2018

Total time: 14 months

Number of Hearings

Violation Hearings: 1
Massey Hearings: 1
Lien Reduction Hearings: 1

Mailing Expense

Regular 1st Class: S0.44 6

Certified Mail: $5.10 1

Photographs (per page) $0.50 6
Filing Fees $10.00 4
Months Open $50.00 14

Covers code officer's monthly inspections and follow-up, file
maintenance, correspondence/communications with property owner /
tenant / management and other departments.

Code Enforcement Secretary

Up to three Hearings $150.00 1

Each additional Hearing $75.00

Covers hearing prep: NOV, postings, notorizations, order preparation,
minutes, summary sheets, correspondence, filings with Clerk of Court.

Code Compliance Manager $75.00 1

Covers review of initial notice, review of case file for recommendation
and review with attorney

City Attorney (per hour) $125.00 1

Covers the cost of case preparation (written & oral communication) for
appeals, disputed cases or those with legal representation requiring
review above & beyond the norm.

Hearings $150.00 2

Cover SM/CEB review and hearing time, recording secretary, code staff &
management hearing time, attorney hearing time, MIS or SLC set up.

Commision Meeting $250.00 1

Fee set by the City Commission

Total Estimated Cost:

$2.64
$5.10

$3.00
$40.00

$700.00

$150.00
$0.00

$75.00

$125.00

$300.00

$250.00

$1,650.74



. THE SUNRISE CITY

FOR'T' PI E CE s o

CODE ENFORCEMENT

REQUEST FOR A REDUCTION OR RESCINDMENT OF
CODE ENFORCEMENT FINES / LIENS

Date: lo[g!,g

Property address: 2404 Dfecnde.r 7@2
Owner(s) of record: Lupne Do MEAr Hhiy P Jm £ 57[6012/1 (g;[m/f'f )J/ﬁzmmﬁ )
Mailing address: ,ZIJCW er 7@04& /f"ﬁ,@j@g 7}2. g .

Mopertytex Dk A4 - 6040002 . oewm-o
Original purchase date: ’ Original purchase price:

Property is used for; [)Z] Single Famx[y l [] Mul’crfamﬂy l [] Commercial | [ ] Industrial ’ [ 1 Vacant Lot

¢

Name of person Relationship to
requesting reduction: | &, . 1 ylctbic o | oWner(s) S/ stor
Telephone #: Mobile phone #: 279 472 Lol
Eomail ' Preferred contact
' , method: Pleone
What are owner(s) intentions for ’
properly: live here
Are there current code violations? N No . VYes Explain: (please attached notice)
Is property listed for sale? | >< lo “Yes | If yes, whatis listing price? |
Is property under contract for sale? |[ [No |[]Yes | Ifyes, what is the sale price?

AMOUNT OF FINE / LIEN , 854K, 690.0p _
DOLLAR AMOUNT REQUESTING TO BE WAIVED ' $
DOLLAR AMOUNT | AGREE TO PAY a0

g/\/(/w M ePoshn oo 1O-%-)§ VO e M@A%Q\nw

Signature of Owner or Representatlve Date. Printed Name




THE SUNRISE CITY

FOR T PIE CE “:‘“m“‘”“““—_;*‘_

CODE ENFORCEMENT :

REQUEST FOR REDUCTION OF PENALTY

By completing this form, you are making statements under oath. Failure to be truthful is a violation of Fort Pierce

City Code and Florida Statutes pertaining to perjury, which is a felony punishable by up o fifteen (1B) years

imprisonment.

~ INSTRUCTIONS:
1. Please fill in blanks completely.
9. Be specific when writing your statement. Use additional pages if necessary.
3. If you are claiming medical or financial hardship, attach supporting documentation (ie. doctor's
statement or proof of income).
4, Complete the appropriate application for lien reduction / rescindment.
‘5. For lot clearing or demolition liens, contact Kathy D'Arton in the Finance Department (772-467-3076)
for cost / fees breakdown.
6. For code enforcement liens (those imposéd by a Special Magistrate or Code Enforcement Board),
contact Colleen Greer (772-467-3149) for cost / fees breakdown.
7. Ifyou do not have access to a Notary Public, one will be provided to you by the Department at no
charge. All forms must be signed in the presence of the Notary to be valid.
8. Return this form, the application and any other p.ertinent documentation to the Code Enforcement
Department. '
9. Requests for Reduction / Rescindment of code enforcement liens are governed by Rule 17 of the

City's Rules & Regulation for Code Enforcement Board and Special Magistrate.

Properly Address: /”L/OL/ @/gg,ﬁde/l/ ;éjué,. a3
Properly Owner: ,é;/pﬁp,, pm ;41/ ‘/ﬁxxr |
Mailing Address: M@éﬁﬁéf 4#(7// 14 /?Z/C@/A FL 2495~

Telephone 4 Cell Phone #: 272, /[ 77. /@4/[/

E-Mail Address:

Is the property in compliance? l;[e_g I no, please explain in fhe narrative of your request,




l é/gﬂ,z ,/) /]7 ﬁﬂl’%m/ , do hereby submit this Petition in request for a reduction

in the total amount of the penalty imposed and in support offer the following statement:

oZd/m L Qerien ¢7 Wnem[fi/ Sy sadazs. .

Date: _ [0-&- 15 Signed:

Print Neme: __Zyone D p/chvte s

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF ST. LUCIE

PERSONALLY APPEARED before me, the undersigned authority & 7.
acknowledged before me that the information contained herein is true and correct. He or She is

personally known o me and has produced /’rL ZJEIU@V Alw,ﬂgg as
identification. .
SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this __ &4 day of _({ldopes 20/ .

i, COLLEEN GREER V
§:9~"‘ "a(;’;,_ State of Florida - Notary Public
= +2  Commission # GG 013803

4G My Comm, Expires 11-13-2020
,\\\\ Bandaed Through

Natlanal Notary Assn - Notary Public, State of Florida




Respung to:

o Belle Glade -
' 1540 NW Avenue *L", Suite 103
~ - ""Belle Glade, Flofida 33430 :
T 561-993 0003 .
‘. 561-993-0004 fax . .
“Toll Fred Cliehts Only
s -+ 1-888 993 0003

-

Ft Myar's =
3210 Cleveland Avenue,
*Suite 101 .
' Ft Myers, Florida 33901
' : -239-334-4554
I 233~334 3042 fax

o

¥ 1.800-476-8937

* Danie! 8. Cruz
Managing Alforney

Colin Abbott

Managing Attorney

Migrant Farm Worker Unit
' 1-800-476-1837

o  Ft Piefce
510 South US Hwy 1, Suite 1
Fort Pierce, Florida 34950
772-466-4766
772-489-3176 fax .
Toll Free Clients Only
1-888-582-3410

Valencia Stubbs
Managing Attomey

o lakeland
1321 E. Memorial Bivd.
Lakeland, Florida 33801-2103
863-688-7376 )
863-683-7861 fax

‘\ P 863-683-7969 Admin fax only

Toll Free Clients Only
1-800-277-7680

FQEZ&ME'UM FAXe -

O T

r A Co Donald lsaae
Exacutive Directdr

o Mark A, Perry
President, Board of Directors

pen ot e
..

,Aprll 2,2015

J 3

i 'rs EvoneD MoArthur
2404 Oleander Avenue L
glFort Plerce FL 3498?

- Dear Mrs Mc Arthul
lt now appears your sister Ernestme and brother Morris-will not drsclarm
their interest in your house. However, since they only own 20% each, while
you control the remaining 60%, it is my opinion it is very unlikely either of
them will attempt to rnterfere with your occupation.

If they did attempt to ‘interfere, they would have to have the Estate
probated and pay an attorney tc do so, as well as the court feés, After that
was done, they would need to pay an attorney to file a suit called Partition,
and pay addltlonal attorney and court fees. Finally, the property would then
need to be sold resulung in little of no money for anybody.

I doubt that they would cause any of this to ‘happen. For that reason | do
not believe it is in your-best int _;est to proceed with Probate now. If over
tiMe you persuade Morris as: wefi’as Ernestine to disclaim in favor of you,
we can go forward with Probate $o that you will be the only owner.

Unless you let" me know otherwise, | will close your file in 10 days. We can
then open. a . new file when-wyou are ready | am enclosing. herewith,
riginals of the' disclaimers _signgd by Larry and Minnie.. These are the only

) Pl Shart
/ L Managing Attorney
{ !

j ey - P Birile —

410 Taylor Raad, Suite # 106
Punta GAdE#Florida 33950 ; g
941-605-9007 an *
941:505:9525 Ex o A

8. West Falnﬂ'ﬁanh -
- 3;11 S. Dixie Hwy, Sulte 140
. Palm Beach, Florida 33405
4 "561-820-8902
¥ 561-820-8892 fax -
Toll Free Clients Only

gy A71-800-284-4588
Hazel Lucas
Managing Attorney
; iwww frls. urg *
K
rv 1 . ﬁ(‘)‘

b
H

0,

“Evrdence that'you control 60%f the house and niot 20%. A§ SUSH; “they
shat-.rl be kept in a safe box or other safe place so that they Wlll -pe readrty«
ava ak le when you.need them. 3 :

It has beef 2 p

E'?sure to have been of service to you in thy

f)umn . #

Volunteya?ttomefymF‘B Blerc

it ,I aitw

.wmi'

<<
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THE SUNRISE CITY

FORT PIERCE - R

Y CODE ENFORCEMENT

AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE
RE: 2404 OLEANDER AVE JOSEPH E. SMITH, CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT
CASE NO: 17-00001521 ?ﬁg ; ligg;gz%ﬁgm;lzma 09:26:53 AM

OR BOOK 4188 PAGE 1054 - 1054 Dac Type: AFF
RECORDING: $10.00

IN THE MATTER OF:  JOAN R STEVENSON (EST)
2404 OLEANDER AVE
FT PIERCE, FL 34982

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Isaac Saucedo, Code Enforcement
Officer for the City of Fort Pierce, Florida, who after being duly sworn deposes and says:

That | have personally examined the property described in the Special Magistrate’s order dated
September 20, 2017, in the above mentioned case and find that said property is now in compliance
with Section(s) B-368, 16-46, 16-47, 16-48 (1)(5) the Code of the City of Fort Pierce, Florida, as of
this date: 9/26/2018.

The fines referenced in the Order of Violation recorded in Book Page were
not initiated.

Stop the accumulation of fines as imposed by an Affidavit of Non-Compliance recorded in
Book 4168 Page 90b. This is not a release of lien.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT.

DATED this_{(, _ day of Oe e anloer ,2018,

———

\,
[saac Saucedo, Code Enforcement Officer

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF ST. LUCIE

SWORN TO and SUBSCRIBED before me

this /¢ day of (PaZaden 00 18 .

f ‘
//ﬂ///j//b%u COLLEEN GREER

NOTARY PUBLIC — STATE OF FLORIDA o~ \ State of Florida - Notary Public

Commission # GG 013803
e :& iy Comm. Expires 11-13-2020

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: '4‘.,'.',‘ Bonded Through

Natlonal Notary Assn

hrdes

C0080902

100 NORTH US 1, FORT PIERCE, FLORIDA 34950 = CITYOFFORTPIERCE.COM = TEL: 772,467.3000 = FAX: 772.468.0457



THE SUNRISE CITY

FORT PIE CE — o

CODE ENFORCEMENT

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-COMPLIANCE

RE: 2404 OLEANDER AVE CASE NO: 17-00001521

IN THE MATTER OF: JOAN R STEVENSON (EST)
2404 OLEANDER AVE
FT PIERCE, FL 34982

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Isaac Saucedo, Code
Enforcement Officer for the City of Fort Pierce, Florida, who after being duly sworn deposes
and says:

That | have personally examined the property described in the Special Magistrate’s order
dated September 20, 2017, in the above mentioned case and find that said property is not in
compliance with Section(s) 5-368, 16-46, 16-47, 16-48 (1)(5), 16-46, 16-47, 16-48 (11) of the
Code of the City of Fort Pierce, Florida, as of this date: 10/10/2017.

In accordance with the Order of Violation recorded in Book 4043 Page 1533, fines in the
amount of $150 shall commence on this date. :
$ %A okl Cines

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT. LJF (50 /B%

DATED this 10TH day of October, 2017.

— Isaac Saucedo, Code Enforcement Officer

JOSEPH E. SMITH, CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT
SAINT LUCIE COUNTY

FILE # 4362444 10/20/2017 01:47:39 PM

OR BOOK 4055 PAGE 1958 - 1958 Doc Type: AFF

STATE OF FLORIDA RECORDING: $10.00
COUNTY OF ST. LUCIE

////

C0074065

100 NORTH US 1, FORT PIERCE, FLORIDA 34950 « CITYOFFORTPIERCE.COM = TEL: 772.467.3000 « FAX: 772.468.0457
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LIEN REDUCTION HEARING
CONTESTING OF FINE/NON-COMPLIANCE
Special Magistrate Hearing Date: November 7, 2018

Case No: 17-1521

Address: 2404 Oleander

1.) The gravity or seriousness of the violation:

MINOR

2a.)

Anyand all actions taken by the violatorto
correct the violations; OR

OUTSIDE STORAGE REMOVED AND
OUTSIDE STORAGE MOVED INDOOR.
PROPERTY OWNER COMPLIED THE
VIOLATIONS.

2b.

~

If the violations were not corrected by the
original violator, what action was taken by
any otherownerorinterested party to
bring the violationinto compliance:

BROUGHT VIOLATIONS INTO
COMPLIANCE.

3)

The length of time necessary to bring the
propertyinto compliance:

1 YEARPLUS

4.)

The numberof times the violator was
previously foundinviolation by eitherthe
CEB, SM or other quasi-judicial or judicial
process, or otherwise admitted guiltin any
such proceeding:

5.)

The number of violation notices the violator
has receivedinthe past, as well astheir
nature and final disposition of each notice:

18

6.)

Whetherorto what extentthere are
extenuatingfactors preventing timely
compliance, such as unavoidable personal
hardship:

N/A

7.)

Whetherorto what extentthere are
pendingviolation proceedings onthe
subject property orany otherproperty
within the city owned by the respondent:

FINES WAITING TO BE PAID OR
REDUCED.




Property Card

Page 1 of 1

Michelle Franklin, CFA -- Saint Lucie County Property Appraiser -- All rights reserved.

Site Address: 2404

OLEANDER BLVD
Map ID: 24/22N

Ownership

Joan R Stevenson (EST)

2404 Oleander BLVD
Fort Pierce, FL 34982

Parcel ID: 2422-604-0002-
000-0

Property Identification

Zoning: R2

Current Values

Just/Market:  $44,600
Exemptions: $0

Date

01-31-1995
03-01-1988
11-01-1981

View:
Year Built: 1958
Primary Wall: CB Stucco

Bedrooms: 2
Full Baths: 1
Half Baths: 0

Assessed:

Taxable:

Book/Page

0939/2314
0584 /2140
0366 /1713

Account #: 30363

Use Type: 0100

Legal Description

OLEANDER GARDENS BLK 2 S 50 FT OF LOTS 1 AND 2
AND N 5 FT OF VAC ALLEY ADJ ON S (OR 939-2314)

$14,108  Year

$14,108 2018
2017
2016

Sec/Town/Range:

22/35S/40E
Jurisdiction: Fort Pierce

Historical Values 3-year

Just/Market Assessed
$44,600 $14,108
$32,500 $12,826
$24,700 $11,660

Sale History

Sale Code

XX02
XX02
XX00

Deed Grantor

WD Beverly R Cambron
Cv

Ccv

Primary Building Information

Finished Area of this building: 948 SF
Gross Area of this building: 1,140 SF

Exterior Data

Roof Cover: Tar & Gravel
Frame:

Story Height: 1 Story

Roof Structure: Flat/Shed
Grade: D+
No. Units: 1

Interior Data

A/C %: 100%
Heated %: 100%
Sprinkled %: N/A%

Electric: MAXIMUM
Heat Type: FrcdHotAir
Heat Fuel: ELEC

Type

WOOD FEN 6'

Special Features and Yard Items
Qty Units Year Blt

1

140 1999

Total Areas

Exemptions  Taxable

$0  $14,108
$0  $12,826
$0  $11,660

Price

$31,500
$0
$27,000

Building Type: HD+
Effective Year: 1962
Secondary Wall: Wood no Sh

Primary Int Wall:
Avg Hgt/Floor: 0
Primary Floors: Vinyl Rolled

Finished/Under Air 948
(SF):

Gross Area (SF): 1,140

Land Size (acres): 0.21

Land Size (SF): 9,350

Total Building Count: 1

This information is believed to be correct at this time but it is subject to change and is not warranted.
© Copyright 2018 Saint Lucie County Property Appraiser. All rights reserved.

https://www.paslc.org/RECard/

10/15/2018



Special Magistrate Hearing 8.A.
Meeting Date: 11/07/2018

Re: Case #17-0894 - 2504 Avenue G - New Covenant Prayer Center

Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement

Information
SUBJECT:

17-0894

. 2504 Avenue G New Covenant Prayer Center |Shaun Coss
Ext. of Time

CASE INFORMATION:

(Case Initiated: | April 28, 2017 Type of Presentation: |Ext. of Time

OWNER:

OWNER:

New Covenant Prayer Center
1304 N 20th Street

Ft. Pierce, FL 34950

VIOLATIONS:
Section(s): 5-1.105.1 Permit Required

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:

1. May 4, 2017 After speaking to Bishop Fischer and being advised they were trying to raise
funds for the repairs they started the work but stopped when they became aware a permit
was needed.

2. May 12, 2017 Building Department Investigator Coss met with Bishop Fischer. After
hearing the circumstances of how they were scammed they were granted an additional 90
days.

3. July 26, 2017 BDI Coss spoke to Bishop Fischer again. He was advised Home Depot was
donating material but they had to get a 501 (C) (3) which they have applied for.

4. November 27, 2017 BDI Coss spoke to the Pastor and he was advised they got the
501(C)(3) approved and now they were doing the paperwork to get a grant for the repairs.
No further contact, no permits, scheduled for hearing.

5. July 18, 2018 Special Magistrate Ross found New Covenant Prayer Center responsible for
the violation and gave them 90 days to bring the property into compliance or a fine of
$100.00 per day would be assessed.

6. September 12, 2018 Bishop Fischer advised he had a death in his family and would
reschedule the extension for time for a later date.

7. October 8, 2018, received request for an extension of time.

RECOMMENDATION:
To be determined.



Request
Order
Tax Card

Attachments

Form Started By: Colleen Greer
Final Approval Date: 11/01/2018

Form Review
Started On: 10/15/2018 01:42 PM
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Property Card
Michelle Franklin, CFA -- Saint Lucie County Property Appraiser -- All rights reserved.
Property Identification
Site Address: 2504 Avenue Parcel ID: 2405-819-0024- Account #: 19281 Sec/Town/Range:
G 000-7 05/355/40E
Map ID: 24/05S Zoning: R4 Use Type: 7100 Jurisdiction: Fort Pierce
Ownership Legal Description
New Covenant Prayer Center LENORA S/D LOT 24 (OR 882-468)
1304 N 20th ST
Fort Pierce, FL 34950
Current Values Historical Values 3-year
Just/Market:  $21,700 Assessed: $21,700  Year Just/Market Assessed Exemptions  Taxable
Exemptions: $21,700 Taxable: $0 2018  $21,700 $21,700 $21,700 $0
2017  $22,100 $22,100 $22,100 $0
2016  $22,400 $22,400 $22,400 $0
Sale History
Date Book/Page Sale Code Deed Grantor Price
01-25-1994 0882 /0468 XX01 WD Flagg Charlie $7,000
05-01-1987 0542 /1898 XX01 cv $6,000
02-01-1979 0310/ 0430 XX01 Ccv $8,000
Primary Building Information
Finished Area of this building: 1,104 SF
Gross Area of this building: 1,192 SF
Exterior Data
View: Roof Cover: Tar & Gravel Roof Structure: Flat/Shed Building Type: CH2
Year Built: 1956 Frame: Grade: Y_D- Effective Year: 1965
Primary Wall: Frm Stucco Story Height: 1 Story No. Units: 1 Secondary Wall:
Interior Data
Bedrooms: 0 A/C %: 0% Electric: MAXIMUM Primary Int Wall:
Full Baths: 0 Heated %: 0% Heat Type: Avg Hgt/Floor: 0
Half Baths: 0 Sprinkled %: 0% Heat Fuel: Primary Floors: CONC GRD
e Total Areas
Finished/Under Air 1,104
e (SF):
Gross Area (SF): 1,192
Land Size (acres): 0.14
Land Size (SF): 6,160
Total Building Count: 1

Special Features and Yard Items
Type Qty Units Year Blt

This information is believed to be correct at this time but it is subject to change and is not warranted.
© Copyright 2018 Saint Lucie County Property Appraiser. All rights reserved.

https://www.paslc.org/RECard/
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